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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

77-85 FEDERAL STREET are two existing two-story, non-historic office buildings (measuring 

approximately 17,166 sq ft) located on a rectangular midblock through lot on the southeast side of 

Federal Street between De Boom and 2nd Streets. The lot has approximately 107 ft of frontage on Federal 

Street and 87 ft 6 in of frontage on De Boom Street. Originally constructed in 1940 and 1948, the existing 

industrial buildings were constructed outside of the district’s period of significance and are a non-

contributing resource within the South End Landmark District.  Also located on the subject lot is a non-

historic parking lot accessible from De Boom Street.   

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed project entails the demolition of the two existing two-story office buildings and parking 

lot, and the new construction of a new, five-story with basement commercial building (approximately 

72,471 sq ft). The proposed project would construct approximately 49,840 sq ft of office space, 

approximately 22,631 sq ft of retail space (gym), approximately 4,057 sq ft of usable open space via roof 

decks, twenty five (25) new off-street parking spaces, two (2) new service vehicle stalls (off-street 

loading spaces), one hundred twenty four (124) new Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, ten (10) Class 2 

bicycle parking spaces, and new showers and lockers. The proposed project is organized into one large 

mass occupying the entire lot and separated by setbacks. On the exterior, the proposed project would 

feature industrial style aluminum-sash windows and cement material. The project would have frontage 

and entrances on Federal and De Boom Streets. 
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OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED 

Proposed work requires a Large Project Authorization and Office Allocation from the Planning 

Commission and a Building Permit from the Department of Building Inspection.  The Planning 

Commission shall review the proposed project as part of an Office Allocation Authorization (Planning 

Code Section 321 and 322) and Large Project Authorization (Planning Code Section 329), since the 

project includes new construction of office space in excess of 25,000 gross square ft within the Eastern 

Neighborhoods Area Plan. 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS 

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.    

 

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT 

To date, the Department has received approximately three public correspondences about the proposed 

project. The public correspondence expressed concern over increased traffic, overall scale and massing 

on a narrow street, and impact on the historic nature of the street and neighborhood. Concern in 

regards to increased traffic and overall scale and massing is addressed in the Planning Commission 

case report and Environmental Analysis. Concern in regards to impact of the proposed project on the 

historic nature of the street and neighborhood is addressed in this case report. Copies of this 

correspondence have been included within the Commissioner packets.  

 

ISSUES & CONSIDERATIONS 

 Environmental Review Appeal: The project was determined not to have a significant effect on 

the environment per the Draft Community Plan Preliminary Mitigated Negative Declaration 

(CP-PMND). The CP-PMND was appealed and upheld by the Planning Commission. The 

issuance of the Community Plan Final Mitigated Negative Declaration (CP-FMND) was 

approved by the Planning Commission on August 24, 2017.  

 Large Project Authorization: The project requires a Large Project Authorization (LPA) from the 

Planning Commission, since the project includes construction of more than 25,000 gross square 

feet within the UMU Zoning District. The LPA is tentatively scheduled for review by the 

Planning Commission on September 14, 2017. 

 Office Development Authorization: The project requires an Office Allocation (OFA) from the 

Planning Commission, since the project includes new construction of office space in excess of 

25,000 gross square feet within the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan. The OFA is tentatively 

scheduled for review by the Planning Commission on September 14, 2017.  

 Non-Contributing Resource: Per Appendix I of Article 10, 77-85 Federal Street is currently listed 

as a non-contributor to the South End Landmark District.  

 Architectural Review Committee (ARC): On June 7, 2016, the Architectural Review Committee 

(ARC) of the Historic Preservation Commission reviewed the proposed project, and provided 

their recommendations in a letter dated June 15, 2016 (See Attached).  The Project Sponsor 
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responded to the comments from the ARC, and revised their design by: replacing the proposed 

brick cladding with hard-troweled fine diamond cement finish and incorporating the primary 

façade materials along the entire length of the visible side facades; replacing the previously 

proposed corten steel pilaster base with an ogee detailed cement base; and refining the cornice 

on the primary and setback facades facing Federal and De Boom Streets. 

APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS 

ARTICLE 10 

Pursuant to Section 1006.2 of the Planning Code, unless exempt from the Certificate of Appropriateness 

requirements or delegated to Planning Department Preservation staff through the Administrative 

Certificate Appropriateness process, the Historic Preservation Commission is required to review any 

applications for the construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of any designated Landmark for 

which a City permit is required.  Section 1006.6 states that in evaluating a request for a Certificate of 

Appropriateness for an individual landmark or a contributing building within a historic district, the 

Historic Preservation Commission must find that the proposed work is in compliance with the Secretary 

of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, as well as the designating Ordinance and 

any applicable guidelines, local interpretations, bulletins, related appendices, or other policies. 

ARTICLE 10 – Appendix I – South End Landmark District 

In reviewing an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness, the Historic Preservation Commission 

must consider whether the proposed work would be compatible with the character of the South End 

Landmark District as described in Appendix I of Article 10 of the Planning Code and the character-

defining features specifically outlined in the designating ordinance. 

 

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS 

Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair, 

alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural, 

or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s): 

 

Standard 1: A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires 

minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and 

environment. 

 

The proposed project would provide new office use within the South End Landmark District.  

Office use is a compatible new use within the surrounding landmark district. Office use requires 

minimal change to the district’s character-defining features, as evidenced by the numerous 

conversions of existing warehouses and light industrial properties into office space. Therefore, the 

proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 1. 

 

Standard 2: The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of 

historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall 

be avoided. 
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The proposed project would not remove or alter any features or spaces, which characterize the 

surrounding landmark district.  The proposed project would maintain the historic character of 

the surrounding landmark district by providing for compatible new construction, which is 

consistent with the district’s character-defining features, including, but not limited to, one-to-

six-story mass and form, rhythmically-spaced, deeply recessed fenestration, and defined cornice, 

as well as other elements identified in the designating ordinance for the landmark.  Therefore, the 

proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 2. 

 

Standard 3:  Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. 

Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural 

features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.  

 

The proposed project does not include the addition of conjectural elements or architectural 

features from other buildings. The new construction would not create a false sense of historical 

development and is designed to be contemporary in nature and compatible to the district. 

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 3. 

 

Standard 4:  Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic 

significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved.  

 

The proposed project does not involve alterations to the surrounding district, which have 

acquired significance in their own right.  The existing buildings and parking lot are non-

contributing elements within the South End Landmark District, and have not gained significance 

in their own right.  Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 4. 

 

Standard 5: Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of fine 

craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.  

 

The proposed project does not impact or destroy any distinctive features, finishes or construction 

techniques, which characterize the surrounding district.  The subject lot is currently occupied by 

two non-contributing two-story office buildings and parking lot, and does not contain any 

contributing features or historic materials associated with the surrounding landmark district.  

Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 5. 

 

Standard 6: Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity 

of deterioration requires replacements of a distinctive feature, the new feature will 

match the old in design, color, texture and other visual qualities and, where possible, 

materials. Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, 

physical, or pictorial evidence.  

 

The proposed project does not include the repair or replacement of any historic features, since 

there are no historic features on the subject lot. Therefore, the proposed project complies with 

Rehabilitation Standard 6. 
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Standard 7:  Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic 

materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be 

undertaken using the gentlest means possible.  

 

The proposed project does not involve chemical or physical treatments, since there are no historic 

features on the subject lot. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 

7. 

 

Standard 8: Significant archaeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and 

preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be 

undertaken.  

 

The proposed project does include some excavation work.  This project was reviewed by Planning 

Department’s staff archeologist on December 10, 2013 and was determined to have a low 

potential to disturb significant archeological resources. Accidental discovery protocols will be 

followed if archeological resources are encountered during project activities. Therefore, the 

proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 8. 

 

Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic 

materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new 

work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic 

materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of 

the property and its environment. 

 

The proposed project would not destroy or damage any contributing elements to the South End 

Landmark District. The proposed project has been designed to be compatible with several 

elements of the landmark district, including the district’s massing, form, scale, materials and 

features, yet is differentiated by the nature of the project’s construction, use and detailing.   

  

Overall, the proposed project offers a contemporary infill project within a district that 

appropriately draws from historic references in a contemporary manner. Therefore, the proposed 

project complies with Rehabilitation Standard #9.   

 

Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a 

manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic 

property and its environment would be unimpaired. 

 

The proposed project includes new construction, which would not affect the essential form and 

integrity of the landmark district, since the proposal does not impact any character-defining 

features of the surrounding district and offers compatible, yet contemporary, infill new 

construction.  The project shall be undertaken in a manner that if removed in the future, the 

essential form and integrity of the district would be unimpaired.  Therefore, the proposed project 

complies with Rehabilitation Standard 10. 
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Summary: The Department finds that the overall project is consistent with the Secretary of the 

Interior Standards for Rehabilitation. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Included as an exhibit are architectural drawings of the existing building and the proposed project. 

Based on the requirements of Article 10, Appendix I of Article 10 of the Planning Code, and the 

Secretary of Interior’s Standards, Department staff has determined the following: 

 

APPENDIX I OF ARTICLE 10 

77-85 Federal Street are two non-contributing resource located within the South End Landmark District, 

as designated in Appendix I of Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code.  The South End 

Landmark District is significant under events and design/construction for its strong collection of late 

nineteenth-century and early twentieth century masonry warehouses, which are representative of San 

Francisco’s maritime, labor, industrial and railroad activities for the period of significance between 1867 

and 1935. This district is also significant for the collection of well-known architects and businesses that 

arose along the southern waterfront, and for the intact collection of brick and reinforced concrete 

industrial warehouses.   

 

Per Section 6 of Appendix I, the South End Landmark District is characterized by the following 

character-defining features:  

 

1. Overall Form and Continuity- Building height is generally within a six-story range, and many 

of the oldest structures are one or two stories in height. 

2. Scale and Proportion - The buildings are of typical warehouse design, large in bulk, often with 

large arches and openings originally designed for easy vehicular access. There is a regularity of 

overall form. The earlier brick structures blend easily with the scaled-down Beaux Arts forms of 

the turn of the century and the plain reinforced concrete structures characteristic of twentieth-

century industrial architecture. 

3. Fenestration - The earliest structures have few windows, expressing their warehouse function. 

They are varied in size, rhythmically spaced, deeply recessed, produce a strong shadow line, and 

relate in shape and proportion to those in nearby buildings. Larger industrial sash windows 

began to be incorporated in structures built from the 1920s and onward. Door openings are often 

massive to facilitate easy access of bulk materials. 

4. Materials - Standard brick masonry is predominant for the oldest buildings in the district, with 

reinforced concrete introduced after the 1906 fire, although its widespread use did not occur until 

the 1920s. Brick and stone paving treatments on Federal and First and De Boom Streets 

respectively are extant as well as Beltline Railroad Tracks which run throughout the District. 

5. Color - Red brick is typical, with some yellow and painted brick. Muted earth tones predominate 

in shades of red, brown, green, gray and blue. 

6. Texture - Typical facing materials give a rough textured appearance. The overall texture of the 

facades is rough grained. 
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7. Detail - Arches are common at the ground floor, and are frequently repeated on upper floors. 

Flattened arches for window treatment are typical. Cornices are simple and generally tend to be 

abstract versions of the more elaborate cornices found in downtown commercial structures from 

the nineteenth century. Most of the surfaces of the later buildings are plain and simple reflecting 

their function. Some of the earlier brick work contains suggestions of pilasters, again highly 

abstracted. Where detail occurs, it is often found surrounding entryways. 

 

The South End Landmark District outlines standards for new construction and alterations within the 

South End Landmark District, including standards for façade line continuity, fenestration, and infill 

new construction (See Appendix). As noted within Section 7 of Appendix I, “new construction on 

vacant sites should conform to the general profile of the District, especially as to scale, sculptural 

qualities of facade and entrance detailing, fenestration patterns and materials described in Section 6 of 

this ordinance.”  The proposed project appears to be compatible and in general conformity with the 

historic character and character-defining features of the South End Landmark District, as outlined 

within Appendix I of Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code, and as follows: 

 

Overall Form and Continuity 

77-85 Federal Street appears to be consistent and compatible with the overall height and form of the 

South End Landmark District.  The proposed project is five stories tall along the Federal and De Boom 

Street facades, thus relating to the district’s typical building heights, which range from one- to six-

stories tall. The Architectural Review Committee of the Historic Preservation Commission 

recommended the primary façade materials be incorporated and continued along the entire length of 

the visible side facades due to the visibility of side (secondary) facades. The Project Sponsor has revised 

the original proposal, which included a brick façade with metal siding that terminated partway along 

the side elevations, and incorporated the primary cement material along the entire length of all facades. 

The Department finds that the proposed cement material continued onto the side elevations allows for 

a reading of building in the round, as occurs within other buildings in the landmark district.  

 

Scale and Proportion 

77-85 Federal Street appears to be consistent and compatible with the overall scale and proportion of 

the South End Landmark District with its large rectangular bulk and form, vertical bay articulation and 

sense of regularity. Like other contributing resources, the proposed project has full lot coverage, which 

is consistent with historic warehouse design. The proposed project features setback at the upper floors, 

which are driven by Planning Code requirements, which only allows for a two-story massing at the 

street face along Federal Street; however, the massing, as required by the Code, is consistent with the 

features of the district. Along De Boom Street, the project is three-story tall along the street frontage 

with a setback incorporated for the upper two floors. This De Boom Street massing allows for a strong 

relationship to the two adjacent buildings, which are two-stories in scale. Along Federal Street, the 

project is two stories tall along the street frontage with a setback incorporated at the third floor and 

fourth/firth floor levels. This massing along Federal Street allows for an appropriate relationship to the 

neighboring three-story building. Overall, the proposed project articulates the street facades into a base, 

shaft and capital arrangement, as is consistent with the façade composition found within many of the 

district’s contributing resources. 
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Fenestration 

77-85 Federal Street appears to be consistent and compatible with the district’s fenestration pattern and 

door openings, as evidenced by the project’s deeply recessed windows, which are rhythmically-spaced 

on the Federal and De Boom Street facades. These windows and the surrounding sills create strong 

shadow lines along the street facades, and align to the fenestration on the adjacent contributing 

resources. On the lower three floors, the project incorporates an appropriate proportion of deeply 

recessed industrial sash windows in a regular pattern on both street facades. On the upper floors, the 

project incorporates a more contemporary expression with larges panes of glazing with vertical 

aluminum sash divisions that align with the industrial sash divisions at lower floors. At the ground 

floor level of the Federal Street façade, the main entry doors are setback from the street edge and echo 

the large-scale door openings found within the district’s warehouses, albeit in a more contemporary 

architectural vocabulary. Similarly, along De Boom Street, the garage entry door is scaled to 

accommodate off-street parking, which is a characteristic common among the district’s warehouse 

properties. The Architectural Review Committee of the Historic Preservation Commission 

recommended the project incorporate a projecting header, sill or frame to better define the exterior 

fenestration. The Project Sponsor has revised the original proposal to incorporate a projecting sill to 

add additional depth on the exterior facade. The Department finds that the proposed fenestration with 

the projecting sill to be consistent and compatible with the district’s fenestration pattern and recess.  

 

Materials 

77-85 Federal Street appears to be consistent and compatible with the district’s material palette through 

the incorporation of cement material and aluminum-sash window system. Reinforced concrete is a 

dominant material found within the surrounding district. The aluminum-sash system is designed and 

configured to relate to the district’s regularized fenestration pattern. The usage of a compatible (yet 

differentiated) material allows for the proposed project’s contemporary expression within the South 

End Landmark District. To ensure that the material is consistent with the surrounding landmark 

district, Department staff has included a condition of approval to review materials samples, which 

demonstrates the range of color, finish and texture of the cladding. The Architectural Review 

Committee of the Historic Preservation Commission recommended refinement of the previously 

proposed metal panels across the entire length of the fourth and fifth floors and stated that the ARC 

would be open to an alternate exterior material palette. The Project Sponsor has revised the proposal to 

incorporate a dark gray cement material on all facades of the building. The Department finds that the 

proposed dark gray cement material allows for a reading of building in the round.  

 

Color 

77-85 Federal Street appears to be consistent with the colors found within the surrounding landmark 

district, as evidenced by the dark gray cement. To ensure that the color is consistent with the 

surrounding landmark district, Department staff has included a condition of approval to review a color 

sample, which demonstrates the range of color, finish and texture of the cladding. The Architectural 

Review Committee of the Historic Preservation Commission recommended that any proposed exterior 

brick should have a strong texture and color variation. The Project Sponsor has revised the project to 

incorporate a dark gray cement material for the entire building, eliminating the previously proposed 

buff-colored brick. The Department finds that the proposed dark gray cement material is consistent 

and compatible with the district’s color palette since the immediate area.  
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Texture 

77-85 Federal Street features a smooth cement finish, which is consistent with the district’s reinforced 

concrete elements, which often feature a smooth finish. To ensure consistency with the finish and color 

of the surrounding landmark district, Department staff has included a condition of approval to review 

a material sample of the proposed cladding. The Architectural Review Committee of the Historic 

Preservation Commission recommended that any proposed material should have a strong texture and 

color variation. The Project Sponsor has revised the project to incorporate a hard-troweled fine 

diamond cement finish. The Department finds that the proposed cement texture and finish is 

compatible with the district’s reinforced concrete elements, which often feature a smooth finish.  

 

Details 

77-85 Federal Street is located in a mixed character area of the landmark district with examples of older 

brick warehouses with deeply recessed openings and newer reinforced concrete warehouses with steel-

sash windows. The proposed project addresses the character of this area by directly referencing the 

adjacent historic resources, and by incorporating similar design elements, including simple cornices, 

recessed fenestration, and a vertical façade orientation. The project features a regularized façade 

pattern with large bays of glazing separated by pilasters emphasizing vertical orientation. Each massing 

is capped by a simple cornice, including the setback massing to better illustrate a relationship between 

the several masses of the project. In addition, the project provides for an eight-inch setback between 

aluminum-sash windows and the cement material, thus providing for a deep shadow line along the 

street façade.  

 

The proposed project is consistent and compatible with the district’s details, as evidenced by the 

proposed project’s façade organization and cornice articulation, which reference characteristics found 

within the South End Landmark District. The proposed project draws from the district’s typical 

warehouse façade design, as evidenced by the façade composition of base, shaft and cornice and larger-

scale vehicular opening. The façade organization references the organizational scheme of the later 

warehouses within the district, while still evoking the pilaster elements found within some of the 

district’s earlier brick warehouses. As is common within surrounding district, the entryways feature 

additional detailing, including brick surrounds, smaller canopies and signage.  The proposed project 

references the entryway details by providing for a simple projecting canopy along the recessed main 

pedestrian entrances along De Boom and Federal Streets and along the off-street parking entry along De 

Boom Street, which denotes the project’s main entryways. The Architectural Review Committee of the 

Historic Preservation Commission recommended an addition of a secondary roofline/cap along Federal 

Street and refinement of the previously proposed corten steel base along De Boom Street. The Project 

Sponsor has revised the project to incorporate a cornice on the setback massing facing Federal and De 

Boom Streets and has replaced the previously proposed corten steel pilaster based with an ogee 

detailed cement base. The Department finds that the proposed secondary cornices are compatible and 

consistent with the district sine a roofline termination is a commonly found feature along the street 

facades and the proposed cement base to be compatible with the materials found in the district.  
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Summary 

The proposed project appears to respect the general size, shape, scale and historic character of the 

character-defining features and contributing resources within the South End Landmark District. The 

proposed project provides a contemporary expression that appropriately references important 

elements and characteristics of the district.  Therefore, the proposed project appears to comply with the 

standards for infill new construction, as outlined in Appendix I of Article 10 of the San Francisco 

Planning Code. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS 

Pursuant to the Guidelines of the State Secretary of Resources for the implementation of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), on August 24, 2017, the Planning Commission of the City and 

County of San Francisco determined that the proposed project would not have a significant effect on 

the environment. This finding is based upon the criteria of the Guidelines of the State Secretary for 

Resources, Sections 15064 (Determining Significant Effect), 15065 (Mandatory Findings of Significance), 

15070 (Decision to prepare a Negative Declaration), and 15183 (Projects Consistent with a Community 

Plan or Zoning). The Project is consistent with the adopted zoning controls in the Eastern 

Neighborhoods Area Plan and was encompassed within the analysis contained in the Eastern 

Neighborhoods Area Plan Final EIR. Since the Final EIR was finalized, there have been no substantial 

changes to the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan and no substantial changes in circumstances that 

would require major revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental 

effects or an increase in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and there is no new 

information of substantial importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the Final EIR. 

 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Planning Department staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the proposed project as it 

appears to meet the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation and requirements of Article 10. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

To ensure that the proposed work is undertaken in conformance with this Certificate of 

Appropriateness, staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide material samples to ensure 

compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. These material samples shall 

demonstrate the range of color and finishes for the identified materials.  

2. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide additional detail (dimensions, 

profiles and materials) and a sample of the proposed storefront and window systems to ensure 

compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. The proposed storefront system shall 

feature a powder-coated or painted finish, as is characteristic of the surrounding landmark 

district. 
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Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 6, 2017  
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Project Address: 77-85 FEDERAL STREET 
Historic Landmark: South End Landmark District 

Zoning: MUO (Mixed-Use Office) Zoning District 

 65-X Height and Bulk District 

Block/Lot: 3774/444 
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 San Francisco, CA  94107 

Staff Contact Natalia Kwiatkowska - (415) 575-9185 

 natalia.kwiatkowska@sfgov.org 

Reviewed By  Timothy Frye – (415) 575-6822 

 tim.frye@sfgov.org 

 

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK 

DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF 

ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF 

INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT 

444 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 3774, WITHIN THE SOUTH END LANDMARK DISTRICT, MUO 

(MIXED-USE OFFICE) ZONING DISTRICT AND 65-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 

 

PREAMBLE 

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2014, Adam Franch of Aralon Properties (Property Owners), filed an application 

with the San Francisco Planning Department (Department) for a Certificate of Appropriateness for new 

construction of a five-story commercial building located on Lot 444 in Assessor’s Block 3774.  

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2017, Draft Community Plan Preliminary Mitigated Negative Declaration (CP-

PMND) for the Project was prepared and published for public review; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Draft CP-PMND was available for public comment until June 20, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, an appeal of the Community Plan Mitigated Negative Declaration was 

filed with the Department. 

 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2017, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly 

scheduled meeting on the Appeal of the Community Plan Mitigated Negative Declaration, 2012.1410E. 
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WHEREAS, on August 24, 2017, the Commission upheld the CP-PMND and approved the issuance of 

the Community Plan Final Mitigated Negative Declaration (CP-FMND) as prepared by the Planning 

Department in compliance with CEQA, the state CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31.  

 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2017, the Planning Department/Planning Commission reviewed and 

considered the Community Plan Final Mitigated Negative Declaration (CP-FMND) and found that the 

contents of said report and the procedures through which the CP-FMND was prepared, publicized, 

and reviewed complies with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources 

Code Sections 21000 et seq.) (CEQA), Title 14 California Code of Regulations Sections 15000 et seq. (the 

“CEQA Guidelines”) and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (“Chapter 31”): and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department/Planning Commission found the CP-FMND was adequate, 

accurate and objective, reflected the independent analysis and judgment of the Department of City 

Planning and the Planning Commission, and approved the FMND for the Project in compliance with 

CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31. 

 

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the file for Case No. 

2012.1410E is located at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California. 

 

Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting program (MMRP), which 

material was made available to the public and this Commission for this Commission’s review. 

 

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2017, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the 

current project, Case No. 2012.1410A (Project) for its appropriateness. 

 

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Application, the Commission has had available for its review and 

consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the 

Department's case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested 

parties during the public hearing on the Project. 

 

MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants with conditions a Certificate of Appropriateness, in 

conformance with the architectural plans dated June 8, 2017 and labeled Exhibit A in the docket for 

Case No. 2012.1410A based on the following findings:  

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

To ensure that the proposed work is undertaken in conformance with this Certificate of 

Appropriateness, staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide material samples to ensure 

compatibility with the surrounding landmark district. These material samples shall 

demonstrate the range of color and finishes for the identified materials.  
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2. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide additional detail (dimensions, 

profiles and materials) and a sample of the proposed storefront system to ensure compatibility 

with the surrounding landmark district. The proposed storefront system shall feature a 

powder-coated or painted finish, as is characteristic of the surrounding landmark district. 

  

FINDINGS 

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and 

arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 

 

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission. 

 

2. Findings pursuant to Article 10: 

 

The Historical Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible 

with the character of the South End Landmark District as described in Appendix I of Article 10 

of the Planning Code. 

 That the proposed project is compatible infill new construction within the South End 

Landmark District. 

 That the proposed project does not destroy or damage historic materials or character-

defining features of the South End Landmark District. 

 That the essential form and integrity of the landmark and its environment would be 

unimpaired if the alterations were removed at a future date. 

 That the proposal respects the character-defining features of South End Landmark District. 

 The proposed project meets the requirements of Article 10. 

 The proposed project meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, 

including: 

 

Standard 9.  

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, 

features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated 

from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, 

and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

 

Standard 10:  

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if 

removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment 

would be unimpaired. 

 

3. General Plan Compliance.  The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance, 

consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan: 
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I.  URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 

THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER 

OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT. 

 

GOALS 

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted 

effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to 

improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a 

definition based upon human needs. 

 

OBJECTIVE 1  
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 

NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF 

ORIENTATION. 
 

POLICY 1.3 

Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its 

districts. 
 

OBJECTIVE 2 

CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY 

WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 

 
POLICY 2.4 

Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the 

preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development. 
 

POLICY 2.5 

Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of 

such buildings. 
 

POLICY 2.7 

Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San 

Francisco's visual form and character. 

 
The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts 

that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are 

associated with that significance.    

 

The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and 

objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the South End Landmark 

District for the future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.   
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4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set 

forth in Section 101.1 in that: 

 

A) The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be 

enhanced: 

 

The project will not have any impact on any existing neighborhood serving retail uses.  The project 

includes a new retail use (gym). The project will accommodate more employees in the area, who will 

likely patronize and strengthen existing retail uses within the immediate vicinity. 

 

B) The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order 

to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods: 

 

 The proposed project would not impact any existing housing, and will strengthen neighborhood 

character by respecting the character-defining features of South End Landmark District in 

conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.  

 

C) The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced: 

 

 The project will have no impact to housing supply. 

 

D) The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 

neighborhood parking: 

 

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or 

overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking.  The proposed project is located within a transit-

rich neighborhood with walkable access to bus, light rail and train lines. 

 

E) A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 

from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for 

resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced: 

 

The proposed will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs, and will in fact enhance 

the opportunity for resident employment with the new ground-floor retail. 

 

F) The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 

 

 Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake is unaffected by the proposed work. Any 

construction or alteration associated with the project will be executed in compliance with all 

applicable construction and safety measures. 

 

G) That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved: 
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 The project as proposed is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of 

the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.   

 

H) Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from 

development: 

 

 The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for parks and open space. 

 

5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of 

Article 10, meets the standards of Article 10, and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for 

Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code. 
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DECISION 

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 

interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 

written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS WITH CONDITIONS a 

Certificate of Appropriateness for the property located at Lot 444 in Assessor’s Block 3774 for 

proposed work in conformance with the architectural plans dated June 8, 2017, labeled Exhibit A on file 

in the docket for Case No. 2012.1410A.  

 

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  The Commission's decision on a Certificate of 

Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days.  Any appeal shall be made to 

the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of Supervisors approval or is 

appealed to the Board of Supervisors, such as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be 

made to the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135). 

 

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness:  This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant 

to Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of 

approval by the Historic Preservation Commission.  The authorization and right vested by virtue of this 

action shall be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or 

building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.  

 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS 

NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.  PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 

INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS 

STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED. 

 

I hereby certify that the Historic Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on 

September 6, 2017. 

 

Jonas P. Ionin 

Commission Secretary 

 

 

 

AYES:   

 

NAYS:   

 

ABSENT:  

 

ADOPTED: September 6, 2017 
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EXHIBIT ____: 

MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM  
(Including the Text of the Mitigation Measures Adopted as Conditions of Approval and Proposed Improvement Measures) 

Mitigation Measure 
Responsibility for 
Implementation Mitigation Schedule 

Monitoring/ 
Reporting 

Responsibility 
Monitoring  
Schedule 

Cultural Resources  

Project Mitigation Measure 1: Construction Monitoring Program to 
Protect Adjacent Historical Resources. The project sponsor shall 
undertake a monitoring program to minimize damage to adjacent historic 
buildings. The monitoring program shall include the following components 
at a minimum:  

• Prior to the start of any ground-disturbing activity, the project sponsor 
shall engage a preservation consultant who is a historic architect or 
qualified historic preservation professional to undertake a 
pre‐construction survey of 533, 543-545, and 563 2nd Street and, if 
necessary, 355 Bryant Street and photograph the preconstruction 
conditions of these buildings.  

• Prior to the start of any ground-disturbing activity, the project sponsor 
shall engage a qualified vibration consultant who shall identify feasible 
means to avoid damage to 533, 543-545, and 563 2nd Street. If the 
vibration consultant deems it necessary, such measures will also be 
applied to 355 Bryant Street. Such methods may include using 
construction techniques that reduce vibration, using appropriate 
excavation shoring methods to prevent movement of adjacent 
structures, and providing adequate security to minimize risks of 
vandalism and fire. Based on the construction activities and 
equipment to be used and condition of the adjacent resources, the 
vibration consultant shall also establish a maximum vibration level 
that shall not be exceeded at each building, based on the building’s 
existing condition, character‐defining features, soils conditions, and 
anticipated construction practices (a common standard is 0.2 inch per 
second, peak particle velocity or PPV).  

The project sponsor shall incorporate the vibration consultant’s 
recommendations into construction specifications for the proposed 
project. 

Project sponsor, 
preservation 
consultant, vibration 
consultant, and 
contractor. 

Prior to issuance of 
building permit. 

Planning 
Department 
Preservation 
Technical 
Specialist and 
Environmental 
Review Officer 
(ERO). 

Considered 
complete upon 
submittal to 
Planning 
Department of 
construction 
monitoring 
program. 
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Mitigation Measure 
Responsibility for 
Implementation Mitigation Schedule 

Monitoring/ 
Reporting 

Responsibility 
Monitoring  
Schedule 

• To ensure that vibration levels do not exceed the established 
standard, the vibration consultant shall monitor ground-disturbing 
construction activities to ensure that damage to adjacent structures 
does not occur. Should the potential for damage to occur be 
observed, construction activities shall be halted and alternative 
construction techniques put in place (for example, use of smaller or 
lighter equipment).  

• The vibration consultant shall prepare a final report that includes 
documentation of the pre-construction and post-construction 
conditions of these buildings and any methods employed during 
construction to reduce vibration levels to below the established 
standard. 

   Considered 
complete upon 
submittal to 
Planning 
Department of 
post-construction 
report on 
construction 
monitoring 
program. 

Project Mitigation Measure 2: Archeological Accidental Discovery 
(PEIR Mitigation Measure J-2). The following mitigation measure is 
required to avoid any potential adverse effect from the proposed project on 
accidentally discovered buried or submerged historical resources as defined 
in CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(a) and (c). The project sponsor shall 
distribute the Planning Department archeological resource “ALERT” sheet to 
the project prime contractor; to any project subcontractor (including 
demolition, excavation, grading, foundation, etc. firms); or utilities firm 
involved in soils-disturbing activities within the project site. Prior to any soils-
disturbing activities being undertaken, each contractor is responsible for 
ensuring that the “ALERT” sheet is circulated to all field personnel, 
including machine operators, field crew, supervisory personnel, etc. The 
project sponsor shall provide the Environmental Review Officer (ERO) 
with a signed affidavit from the responsible parties (prime contractor, 
subcontractor(s), and utilities firm) to the ERO confirming that all field 
personnel have received copies of the Alert Sheet. 

Should any indication of an archeological resource be encountered during 
any soils-disturbing activity of the project, the project Head Foreman 
and/or project sponsor shall immediately notify the ERO and shall 
immediately suspend any soils-disturbing activities in the vicinity of the 
discovery until the ERO has determined what additional measures should 
be undertaken. 

If the ERO determines that an archeological resource may be present 
within the project site, the project sponsor shall retain the services of an 
archeological consultant from the pool of qualified archeological 

Project 
sponsor/project 
archeologist 

Upon discovery of a 
buried historical 
resource 

Project sponsor 
and Environmental 
Review Officer 
(ERO) 

Upon determination 
by the ERO that a 
resource is not 
present, the project 
doesn’t adversely 
impact an 
archeological 
resource, or upon 
certification of a 
final archeological 
resources report. 
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Mitigation Measure 
Responsibility for 
Implementation Mitigation Schedule 

Monitoring/ 
Reporting 

Responsibility 
Monitoring  
Schedule 

consultants maintained by the Planning Department archeologist. The 
archeological consultant shall advise the ERO as to whether the discovery 
is an archeological resource, retains sufficient integrity, and is of potential 
scientific/historical/cultural significance. If an archeological resource is 
present, the archeological consultant shall identify and evaluate the 
archeological resource. The archeological consultant shall make a 
recommendation as to what action, if any, is warranted. Based on this 
information, the ERO may require, if warranted, specific additional 
measures to be implemented by the project sponsor. 

Measures might include: preservation in situ of the archeological 
resource; an archeological monitoring program; or an archeological 
testing program. If an archeological monitoring program or archeological 
testing program is required, it shall be consistent with the Environmental 
Planning Division guidelines for such programs. The ERO may also 
require that the project sponsor immediately implement a site security 
program if the archeological resource is at risk from vandalism, looting, or 
other damaging actions. 

The project archeological consultant shall submit a Final Archeological 
Resources Report (FARR) to the ERO that evaluates the historical 
significance of any discovered archeological resource and describing the 
archeological and historical research methods employed in the 
archeological monitoring/data recovery program(s) undertaken. 
Information that may put at risk any archeological resource shall be 
provided in a separate removable insert within the final report. 

Copies of the Draft FARR shall be sent to the ERO for review and 
approval. Once approved by the ERO, copies of the FARR shall be 
distributed as follows: California Archaeological Site Survey Northwest 
Information Center (NWIC) shall receive one (1) copy, and the ERO shall 
receive a copy of the transmittal of the FARR to the NWIC. The 
Environmental Planning Division of the Planning Department shall receive 
one bound copy, one unbound copy and one unlocked, searchable PDF 
copy on CD of the FARR along with copies of any formal site recordation 
forms (CA DPR 523 series) and/or documentation for nomination to the 
National Register of Historic Places/California Register of Historical 
Resources. In instances of high public interest or interpretive value, the 
ERO may require a different final report content, format, and distribution 
than that presented above. 
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Noise 

Project Mitigation Measure 3: Construction Noise (PEIR Mitigation 
Measure F-2). The project sponsor shall develop a set of site-specific 
noise attenuation measures under the supervision of a qualified acoustical 
consultant. Prior to commencing construction, a plan for such measures 
shall be submitted to the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) to 
ensure that maximum feasible noise attenuation will be achieved. These 
attenuation measures shall include as many of the following control 
strategies as feasible: 

• Erect temporary plywood noise barriers around a construction site, 
particularly where a site adjoins noise-sensitive uses; 

• Utilize noise control blankets on a building structure as the building is 
erected to reduce noise emission from the site; 

• Evaluate the feasibility of noise control at the receivers by temporarily 
improving the noise reduction capability of adjacent buildings housing 
sensitive uses; 

• Monitor the effectiveness of noise attenuation measures by taking 
noise measurements; and 

• Post signs on-site pertaining to permitted construction days and hours 
and complaint procedures and who to notify in the event of a problem, 
with telephone numbers listed. 

Project sponsor and 
contractor 

During construction Project sponsor to 
provide Planning 
Department with 
monthly reports 
during construction 
period. 

Considered 
complete upon 
receipt of final 
monitoring report at 
completion of 
construction. 

Hazards and Hazardous Materials 

Project Mitigation Measure 4: Hazardous Building Materials (PEIR 
Mitigation Measure L-1) 

The project sponsor shall ensure that any equipment containing 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)s or di (2 ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEPH), 
such as fluorescent light ballasts, are removed and properly disposed of 
according to applicable federal, state, and local laws prior to the start of 
renovation, and that any fluorescent light tubes, which could contain 
mercury, are similarly removed and properly disposed of. Any other 
hazardous materials identified, either before or during work, shall be 
abated according to applicable federal, state, and local laws. 

Project sponsor or 
contractor 

Prior to approval, 
through the site 
mitigation plan. 

Planning 
Department, in 
consultation with 
the Department of 
Public Health 
(DPH).  

Considered 
complete upon 
project sponsor’s 
submittal of a 
monitoring report to 
DPH, with a copy to 
Planning 
Department and 
DBI, at end of 
construction.. 
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DATE:  June 15, 2016 

TO:  Mitchell Benjamin, Sternberg Benjamin Architects 

FROM:  Rich Sucré, Historic Preservation Technical Specialist,  

  (415) 575‐9108 

REVIEWED BY:  Architectural Review Committee of the Historic Preservation 

Commission 

RE:  Meeting Notes ‐ Review and Comment at the June 15, 2016  

  ARC‐HPC Hearing for 77‐85 Federal Street  

  Case No. 2012.1410A 
 

 
At  the  request  of  the  Planning  Department,  the  Architectural  Review  Committee  (ARC) was 

asked  to  review  and  comment on  the proposed project  at  77‐85 Federal Street, which  involves 

infill new construction within the South End Landmark District.  

 

Currently,  the proposed project  is undergoing environmental  review pursuant  to  the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 

ARC RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS 

 

Compatibility of New Construction with South End Landmark District 

The ARC  finds  that  the new  construction  is  largely  compatible with  the South End Landmark 

District with the incorporation of the modifications as detailed below. 

 

Recommendations on Overall Form & Continuity, Scale & Proportion 

The ARC concurs with the staff determination that the proposed form, scale and proportion are 

consistent and compatible with the surrounding  landmark district. The proposed project  is five‐

stories  tall,  large  in bulk with minimal  setbacks, and provides  for an appropriate massing and 

scale  relative  to  the  adjacent  context  and  larger  landmark  district. Along De  Boom  Street,  the 

project is three‐story tall along the street frontage with a setback incorporated for the upper two 

floors. This massing allows for a strong relationship to the two adjacent buildings, which are two‐

stories in scale. Along Federal Street, the project is two stories tall along the street frontage with a 

setback  incorporated  at  the  third  floor  and  fourth/fifth  floor  levels. This massing  is driven  by 

Planning Code requirements. The ARC finds that a taller building at the street frontage would be 

appropriate given the district’s context and massing; however, Planning Code requirements only 

allow for the two‐story massing at the street face along Federal Street. This massing along Federal 

Street allows for an appropriate relationship to the neighboring three‐story building.  

 

The ARC concurs with  the staff  recommendation  regarding  the material expression on  the side 

(secondary) facades. Given the visibility of this façade, the Project should incorporate the primary 
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façade materials along the entire length of the visible side facades. Currently, the brick façade and 

metal  siding  terminate  partway  along  the  side  elevations,  and  the  side  elevations  express  a 

simpler material palette  (stucco or exposed concrete). To allow  for a  reading of building  in  the 

round,  as  occurs  within  other  buildings  in  the  landmark  district,  the  ARC  recommends 

continuing the primary façade material along the entire length of the visible side facades. 

 

Concurrence on Fenestration 

The  ARC  concurs  with  the  staff  recommendation  and  finds  the  proposed  fenestration  to  be 

compatible  with  the  surrounding  landmark  district.  On  the  three  lower  floors,  the  project 

incorporates an appropriate proportion of deeply recessed  industrial sash windows  in a regular 

pattern on both street facades. On the upper floors, the project incorporates a butt‐glazed window 

system with no visible frames or sashes. 

 

If the project uses a brick material palette, the ARC recommended a refinement to the proposed 

fenestration  to  incorporate  a  projecting  header,  sill  or  frame  to  better  define  the  exterior 

fenestration.   

 

Recommendations for Materials, Color & Texture 

The ARC concurs with the staff recommendation, and does not find the proposed metal panels to 

be compatible with the surrounding  landmark district. Currently, the Project  includes patterned 

metal  panel  across  the  entire  length  of  the  façade  on  the  fourth  and  fifth  floors.  Although 

contemporary,  the metal  siding  is  too  flat with no  texture or visual depth. The Project Sponsor 

will need to select an alternate exterior material. 

 

The ARC finds the proposed buff‐colored brick to be compatible with the surrounding landmark 

district. Although red brick  is a dominant material  in  the  landmark district,  the  immediate area 

does not possess many examples of red brick. The project proposes a material palette consisting of 

a smooth‐face, beige brick (first through third floors). The beige brick would be laid in a common 

bond pattern and would  feature  soldier  course accents at  the  roofline. The ARC  recommended 

that any proposed exterior brick should have a strong texture and color variation. 

 

The ARC is open to an alternate exterior material palette. The Project Sponsor expressed a desire 

to  eliminate  the  brick material  on  the  exterior  and  redesign  the  façade  in  concrete  or  cement 

plaster.  If  one  of  these  new materials  is  used  on  the  exterior,  the  Project  Sponsor  should  pay 

special attention to the texture and color of the concrete and/or cement plaster. 

 

Recommendations for Details 

The ARC concurs with the staff recommendation and does not find the proposed corten steel base 

along De  Boom  Street  to  be  compatible with  the  district’s  characteristics.  This material  seems 

incongruous with  the  surrounding district. The Project  Sponsor  should  consider  an  articulated 

brick  base  or  colored  concrete,  which  are  common  features  found  among  the  district’s 

contributors. The Project Sponsor will need to select an alternate exterior material for this element. 

 

The  ARC  concurs  with  the  staff  recommendation  regarding  the  addition  of  a  secondary 

roofline/cap along Federal Street.   Given the prevalence of the district’s roofline termination, the 
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ARC finds that additional articulation is warranted in this location, since a roofline termination is 

commonly found along the street facade. The Project Sponsor will need to redesign this façade to 

add a roofline element or cap. 

 

The ARC has no issues with the current configuration of the entryway along De Boom Street. To 

improve the entryway, the ARC recommends continued dialogue with Department staff to refine 

the handrails and landscaping. 
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Subject: FW: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
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Richard Sucre
Senior Planner/Team Leader, Southeast Quadrant-Current Planning Division
Preservation Technical Specialist
 
Planning Department│City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9108│Fax: 415-558-6409
Email: richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Web: www.sfplanning.org

              
 

From: Siobhan Vignoles [mailto:svignoles@swigco.com] 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2017 10:04 AM
To: Julie Zaoui; Poling, Jeanie (CPC)
Cc: Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Subject: RE: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
 
I'm using Mimecast to share large files with you. Please see the attached instructions.

Hello Jeanie,
 
We appreciate your response.  Federal Street has become very congested.  Recently, the City

notified the Academy of Art University that their vehicles can no longer stop on 2nd Street and must
pick up & drop off on Federal Street.  These vehicles park in the No Parking zones all along Federal
Street and use our garage ramp to make the tricky U-turn. We are reviewing  our options for
installing a boom gate at the top of our ramp, leaving less room for the U-turn.
 
I attached a few videos showing the activity on an average day.   With the 100s of new occupants
expected at 77/85 Federal Street, there will only be an increased number of Ubers and deliveries to
their front door on Federal.
 
Please review and advise us on how the City will handle traffic on Federal Street.
 
Thanks very much in advance,
Siobhan
 
 
---------------------------

Siobhan Vignoles
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Sr. Property Manager

The Swig Company

501 Second Street, Suite 210

San Francisco, CA  94107

Office:   415.615.0501

Direct :  415.615.0355

 
 

From: Poling, Jeanie (CPC) [mailto:jeanie.poling@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Friday, February 03, 2017 9:52 AM
To: Julie Zaoui
Cc: Siobhan Vignoles; Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Subject: RE: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
 
Hi Julie,
 
That’s right. The memo is documentation that the project doesn’t meet the threshold of requiring a
transportation impact report. 
 
While the project is expected to add vehicle trips, it’s unlikely that there would be any additional

traffic along Federal Street because vehicles would access the on-site parking via 2nd Street to De
Boom Street and wouldn’t enter Federal Street since it’s a dead-end street with no vehicle access to
the building.
 
Thanks,
Jeanie
 

From: Julie Zaoui [mailto:jzaoui@swigco.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 4:46 PM
To: Poling, Jeanie (CPC)
Cc: Siobhan Vignoles; Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Subject: RE: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
 
Thank you for this.
 
The memo doesn’t discuss anything with regards to car traffic that would be increased along Federal
St. due to the increased building SF. Do I understand correctly that under the ENV Case section,
because the box “TIS / Memo is not required”, that there won’t be any further studies needed?

Sorry if I’m not reading this correctly – I’m just trying to understand. THanks!
 
 
Julie Zaoui
Property Manager
The Swig Company
501 Second Street, Suite 210
San Francisco, CA  94107
O: (415) 615-0501
F: (415) 615-0596
jzaoui@swigco.com

mailto:jzaoui@swigco.com
mailto:jzaoui@swigco.com


 
 

From: Poling, Jeanie (CPC) [mailto:jeanie.poling@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 3:16 PM
To: Julie Zaoui
Cc: Siobhan Vignoles; Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Subject: RE: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
 
Hi Julie,
 
I’ve attached the transportation memo. The project changed since 2013, and vehicle access to the
garage is from De Boom Street and not from Federal Street. I will send you a link to the
environmental document when it’s published. Please let me know if you have any other questions.
 
Thanks,
Jeanie Poling
Environmental Planner
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9072 Fax: 415-558-6409
Email: jeanie.poling@sfgov.org
Web: www.sfplanning.org

              
 
Planning Information Center (PIC): 415-558-6377 or pic@sfgov.org
Property Information Map (PIM):http://propertymap.sfplanning.org 
 
 
 

From: Sucre, Richard (CPC) 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 3:03 PM
To: Julie Zaoui
Cc: Siobhan Vignoles; Poling, Jeanie (CPC)
Subject: RE: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
 
Hi Julie,
 
Thanks for your email. We anticipate bringing this project to hearing in mid-May 2017. I am

currently looking at Commission dates on May 17th for the Historic Preservation Commission and

May 18th for the Planning Commission.
 
I’ve copied the environmental planner, Jeanie Poling, on this email. Jeanie can help address some of
the questions on the transportation.
 
Rich
 
Richard Sucre
Senior Planner/Team Leader, Southeast Quadrant-Current Planning Division
Preservation Technical Specialist
 
Planning Department│City and County of San Francisco
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https://twitter.com/sfplanning
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1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9108│Fax: 415-558-6409
Email: richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Web: www.sfplanning.org

              
 

From: Julie Zaoui [mailto:jzaoui@swigco.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 02, 2017 1:50 PM
To: Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Cc: Siobhan Vignoles
Subject: 77/85 Federal St Development - Questions from Neighbor
 
Hi Richard,
 

We’re a neighbor of 77/85 Federal St, at 501 2nd Street. The back of our building is on Federal

Street, which includes access to the 501 2nd parking spaces and garage.

We were contacted by Aralon a few months back and invited to a meeting at their building to
discuss their upcoming/proposed development.
 
In looking at the PPA from 2013, I was curious about if any further transportation studies have been
done for this project, in particular with regards to Federal Street.
 
Increasing the size of 77/85 Federal will increase the amount of traffic on Federal St, so we’d like to
see what is going to be required of Aralon  / what the City will do to help keep traffic flowing after
the development is finished.
 
Also what is the current timeline of this project? Is there a date for commission hearing?
 
Thanks,
 
Julie Zaoui
Property Manager
The Swig Company
501 Second Street, Suite 210
San Francisco, CA  94107
O: (415) 615-0501
F: (415) 615-0596
jzaoui@swigco.com
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From: Sucre, Richard (CPC)
To: Kwiatkowska, Natalia (CPC)
Subject: FW: 77-85 Federal Street | Case: 2012.1410
Date: Monday, June 12, 2017 9:10:10 AM
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FYI
 
Richard Sucre
Senior Planner/Team Leader, Southeast Quadrant-Current Planning Division
Preservation Technical Specialist
 
Planning Department│City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9108│Fax: 415-558-6409
Email: richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Web: www.sfplanning.org

              
 
From: Shelley Parsons [mailto:shellstarrocks@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, July 27, 2014 8:14 AM
To: Range, Jessica (CPC)
Cc: MacPherson, Scott (PUC); Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Subject: Re: 77-85 Federal Street | Case: 2012.1410
 
Dear Jessica—
 
Thank you for your response with respect to the Environment Impact Report for the Proposal
stated above. I would like a copy of the report once it has been completed. Additionally, I am
hoping you can assist me with the following.
 
A group of concerned home owners from our building have been assessing the Preliminary
Project Assessment dated February 15, 2013.
Attached PDF for your reference. 
 
Point 17 refers to the Narrow Street Height Provision, and Planning Code Section 261.1
specifies that all subject frontages shall have upper stories set back at least 10 feet at the
property line above a height equivalent to 1.25 times the width of the abutting narrow
street. No part or feature of a building may penetrate the required setback plane. Please
ensure that the project is in compliance with this requirement. This requirement is not
variable. 
 
Can you please provide me with an electronic copy of the building plans, including
elevations, indicating that the proposed building complies with this Planning Department
Code? 

Thank you for your time,
Shelley Parsons
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Preliminary Project Assessment 


 
Date: February 15, 2013  
Case No.: 2012.1410U 
Project Address: 77 - 85 Federal Street 
Block/Lot: 3774/071 & 072 
Zoning: MUO (Mixed-Use Office) Zoning District 
 South End Historic District 
 65-X 
Area Plan: Eastern Neighborhoods, East SoMa  
Project Sponsor: Bruce D. Baumann 
 415-551-7884 
Staff Contact: Andrea Contreras – 415-575-9044 
 andrea.contreras@sfgov.org   
 


DISCLAIMERS:  
Please be advised that this determination does not constitute an application for development with the 
Planning Department. It also does not represent a complete review of the proposed project, a project 
approval of any kind, or in any way supersede any required Planning Department approvals listed 
below. The Planning Department may provide additional comments regarding the proposed project once 
the required applications listed below are submitted. While some approvals are granted by the Planning 
Department, some are at the discretion of other bodies, such as the Planning Commission or Historic 
Preservation Commission. Additionally, it is likely that the project will require approvals from other City 
agencies such as the Department of Building Inspection, Department of Public Works, Department of 
Public Health, and others. The information included herein is based on plans and information provided 
for this assessment and the Planning Code, General Plan, Planning Department policies, and 
local/state/federal regulations as of the date of this document, all of which are subject to change.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  
The proposal is to merge Lots 071 and 072 on Assessor’s Block 3774, demolish the two existing office 
buildings, and construct a five-story-over-basement, 65-foot tall commercial building with retail (fitness) 
use at the ground floor and basement level.  The existing buildings totaling 17,116 square feet on the 
16,047 square foot project site were constructed circa 1950. The proposed new 80,235 square foot office 
building would include office space and fitness space fronting onto Federal Street. A basement-level 
garage accessible from De Boom Street would provide 29 parking spaces, two off-street loading spaces, 
bicycle parking spaces and secondary access to the fitness space.  The existing curb cut on De Boom Street 
would be reduced in size and relocated to the western edge of the southern property line. The project site 
is located in the East SoMa neighborhood and within the South End Historic District.   
 



mailto:andrea.contreras@sfgov.org
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Case No. 2012.1410U 
85 Federal Street 


 


ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:  
The project initially requires the following environmental review. This review may be done in 
conjunction with the required approvals listed below, but must be completed before any project approval 
may be granted: 
 
Section 15183 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines states that projects that are 
consistent with the development density established by a community plan for which an environmental 
impact report (EIR) was certified do not require additional environmental review, except as necessary to 
determine the presence of project-specific significant effects not identified in the programmatic plan area 
EIR.  


The proposed project is located within the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan, which was evaluated in the 
Eastern Neighborhoods Rezoning and Area Plans Programmatic Final Environmental Impact Report EIR certified 
in 2008.1 Since the proposed project is consistent with the development density identified in the area plan, 
it is eligible for community plan exemption (CPE). Within the CPE process, there can be three different 
outcomes, as follows: 


1. CPE Only. In this case, all potentially significant project-specific and cumulatively considerable 
environmental impacts are fully consistent with significant impacts identified in the Eastern 
Neighborhoods Rezoning and Area Plans Programmatic Final Environmental Impact Report EIR 
(“Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR”), meaning there would be no new “peculiar” significant impacts 
unique to the proposed project. In these situations, all pertinent mitigation measures and CEQA 
findings from the underlying Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR are applied to the proposed project, 
and a CPE checklist and certificate is prepared.  With this outcome, the applicable fees, based on 
the current fee schedule, in addition to the Environmental Document Determination of $13,004 
are: (a) the $ 7,216 CPE certificate fee; and (b) a proportionate share fee for recovery of costs 
incurred by the Planning Department for preparation of the Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR.   


2. CPE and Focused Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration. One or more new peculiar 
significant impacts of the proposed project specific to the site or the project proposal are 
identified that were not identified in the underlying plan area EIR.  If any new significant impacts 
of the proposed project can be mitigated, then a focused Mitigated Negative Declaration to 
address these impacts is prepared together with a supporting CPE certificate to address all other 
impacts that were encompassed by the underlying plan area EIR, with all pertinent mitigation 
measures and CEQA findings from the underlying plan area EIR also applied to the proposed 
project.  With this outcome, the applicable fees, based on the current fee schedule, in addition to 
the Environmental Document determination of $13,004 are: (a) the standard environmental 
evaluation (EE) fee based on the cost of construction; and (b) a proportionate share fee for 
recovery for costs incurred by the Planning Department for preparation of the Eastern 
Neighborhoods FEIR.   


3. CPE and Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR). One or more new peculiar significant 
impacts of the proposed project specific to the site or the project proposal are identified that was 


                                                           
1 Available for review on the Planning Department’s Area Plan EIRs web page: http://www.sf-
planning.org/index.aspx?page=1893. 
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Case No. 2012.1410U 
85 Federal Street 


 


not identified in the underlying plan area EIR. If any new significant impacts of the proposed 
project cannot be mitigated, then a focused EIR to address these impacts is prepared together 
with a supporting CPE certificate to address all other impacts that were encompassed by the 
underlying plan area EIR, with all pertinent mitigation measures and CEQA findings from the 
underlying area plan EIR also applied to the proposed project.  With this outcome, the applicable 
fees, based on the current fee schedule, in addition to the Environmental Document 
Determination of $13,004 are: (a) the standard environmental evaluation (EE) fee based on the 
cost of construction; (b) one-half of the standard EIR fee; and (c) a proportionate share fee for 
recovery of costs incurred by the Planning Department for preparation of the Eastern 
Neighborhoods FEIR.  


In order to begin formal environmental review, please submit an Environmental Evaluation Application.  
See “Studies for Project inside of Adopted Plan Areas – Community Plan Fees” on page 2 of the current 
Fee Schedule for calculation of environmental application fees. 


Potentially significant project environmental impacts that were identified in and pertinent mitigation 
measures and CEQA findings from the underlying Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR may be applicable to the 
proposed project.  It appears that several mitigation measures that were identified in the Eastern 
Neighborhoods FEIR would apply to the proposed project as described in the preliminary review below.  In 
addition, the following topic areas would require additional study to identify potentially significant 
impacts not identified in the Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR: 


• Transportation. The project site is within the vicinity of the Second Street Improvement Project, which 
is a joint project between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the 
Department of Public Works (DPW), and the Planning Department. The project’s goals are to 
improve Second Street, from Market to King streets, for pedestrians, bicycles, and transit. The project 
includes repaving, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) curb ramp upgrades, and other streetscape 
improvements. While it does not appear that a transportation study would be necessary for the 
proposed 77-85 Federal Street project, further coordination will be required with City staff regarding 
site access and circulation, particularly as it relates to consistency between this project and the Second 
Street Improvement Project. This coordination will occur upon submittal of the Environmental 
Evaluation Application and will include Ellen Robinson of SFMTA, Project Manager of the Second 
Street Improvement Project, and the Planning Department’s Transportation Planning staff.  
 
Additionally, SFMTA has conducted an initial review of the proposed site circulation plan and offers 
the following preliminary comments: 


Driveways. The current plan shows vehicle access via a driveway located off De Boom Street. 
SFMTA prefers garage access be relocated to Federal Street.  Staff also encourages a raised 
crosswalk at the alley intersection of Second Street and Federal Street. Further comments 
regarding circulation will be provided during environmental review.   
 


 
• Historic Architectural Resources.  According to Planning Department records, the two existing 


buildings on the project site that are proposed for demolition were constructed circa 1950, making 
them over 50 years old at the time of this review. The buildings were evaluated in an area-wide 
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Case No. 2012.1410U 
85 Federal Street 


 


historical resources survey and found to be located within the boundaries of the South End Historic 
District. The buildings were found to be non-contributing resources to this historic district, which is 
designated in Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code and also recognized as a historic district 
within the National Register of Historic Places.  As such, new construction would need to be 
evaluated for its compatibility with the surrounding historic district. To assist in the analysis of the 
proposed project, which includes demolition of the non-contributing resources and new construction, 
the Planning Department requires a Historic Resource Evaluation Report to be prepared by a 
qualified professional who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards 
in Historic Architecture or Architectural History. The qualified professional must be selected from 
one of three historic resource consultants assigned by the Planning Department during the submittal 
of the Environmental Evaluation Application.  


Instructions on completing this report are included in “San Francisco Preservation Bulletin No. 16: 
City and County of San Francisco Planning Department CEQA Review Procedures for Historic 
Resources.” The preservation bulletin is available at www.sfplanning.org under: “Plans & Programs” 
“Historic Preservation” “Preservation Bulletins.” Prior to initiating this report, please consult with 
Department Preservation Staff on the scope of work for this report. 


• Hazardous Materials. The project site is located within a Maher area as mapped by the Department of 
Public Health (DPH). The Maher Area encompasses the area of San Francisco bayward of a historic, 
pre-1906 Earthquake high tide line. This area of San Francisco was largely created by fill consisting 
primarily of debris associated with the 1906 Earthquake and Bay reclamation.  The Maher Ordinance 
applies to that portion of the City bayward of the original high tide line, where past industrial uses 
and fill associated with the 1906 earthquake and bay reclamation often left hazardous waste residue 
in soils and groundwater. The ordinance requires that soils must be analyzed for hazardous wastes if 
more than 50 cubic yards of soil are to be disturbed. The City adopted Ordinance 253-86 (signed by 
the Mayor on June 27, 1986), which requires analyzing soil for hazardous wastes within specified 
areas, known as the Maher area, when over 50 cubic yards of soil are to be disturbed and on sites 
specifically designated by the Director of Public Works.  
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment should be prepared to determine the potential for site 
contamination and the level of exposure risk associated with the project, and one electronic and two 
hard copies submitted with the Environmental Evaluation Application. The Phase I will determine 
whether any additional analysis (e.g., a Phase II soil sampling) will be necessary. Review of the Phase 
I and any additional studies recommended by the Phase I would require oversight from the San 
Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), which may recommend that the project sponsor enroll 
in its Voluntary Remedial Action Program. Such recommendations would likely be required site-
specific mitigation measures of “peculiar,” site-specific impacts and a Focused Initial Study could be 
required. If so, the Initial Study will help determine that either: (1) the project is issued a Negative 
Declaration stating that the project would not have a significant effect on the environment, or (2) an 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) is required to analyze the project’s significance on the 
environment. DPH can assist the project sponsor in identifying measures to reduce any significant 
impacts to a less-than-significant impact. Please note that the DPH charges a fee for their review. 
More information on DPH’s Voluntary Remedial Action Program may be found at    
http://www.sfdph.org/dph/EH/HazWaste/hazWasteVoluntaryRemedial.asp. 



http://www.sfplanning.org/
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Case No. 2012.1410U 
85 Federal Street 


 


A copy of the studies, if available, should be included with the Environmental Evaluation 
Application package.  Please note that the studies must be completed and submitted to the 
Department as part of the project’s administrative files before environmental clearance is issued.   


Hazardous Materials Mitigation Measure L-1: Hazardous Building Materials would be applicable to 
the proposed project. This mitigation measure requires subsequent projects to properly dispose of 
any polychlorinated biphyenols (PCB) such as florescent light ballasts or any other hazardous 
building materials in accordance with applicable local, state and federal laws. Application of this 
mitigation measures would reduce any disposal of construction materials impacts to a less-than-
significant level. 


• Archeological Resources. Archeological studies are dependent on many circumstances. If the site is 
found to be sensitive, less ground disturbance may trigger mitigation requirements prescribed in the 
Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR. The proposed project would likely include excavation for foundation 
work to a depth of 15 feet which requires an archeological study per the Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR.  
The Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR was programmatic and did not analyze specific development projects 
in the project area; therefore, specific physical project evaluations would undergo individual 
environmental review in accord with Mitigation Measure J-2: Properties with No Previous Studies. 
Implementation of this prescribed mitigation measure would reduce the potential adverse effect on 
archeological resources of the project area to a less-than-significant level.  Mitigation Measure J-2 
requires preparation of a Preliminary Archeological Sensitivity Study prepared by an archeological 
consultant with expertise in California prehistoric and urban historical archeology.  The Sensitivity 
Study should: 1) determine the historical use of the project site based on any previous archeological 
documentation and Sanborn maps; 2) determine types of archeological resources/properties that may 
have been located within the project site and whether the archeological resources/property types 
would potentially be eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR); 3) 
determine if 19th or 20th century soils-disturbing activities may have adversely affected the identified 
potential archeological resources; 4) assess potential project effects in relation to the depth  of any 
identified potential archeological resource; and 5) assess whether any CRHR-eligible archeological 
resources could be adversely affected by the proposed project and recommend appropriate further 
action.  


This mitigation measure requires the project sponsor to retain the services of a qualified archeological 
consultant to undertake a preliminary archeological sensitivity study under the direction of Planning 
Department staff prior to project construction. The Planning Department’s list of approved 
archeological consultants is available at: http://www.sf-
planning.org/ftp/files/MEA/Archeological_Review_consultant_pool.pdf. The qualified professional 
must be selected from one of three qualified consultants assigned by the Planning Department after 
the submittal of the Environmental Evaluation Application. Prior to initiating this report, please 
consult with Department’s Staff Archeologist on the scope of work. 
 


• Air Quality (AQ) Analysis. The proposed project involves construction of a 82,783 square-foot 
building, which does not exceed the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s (BAAQMD) 
construction or operational screening levels for criteria air pollutants. Therefore an analysis of the 
project’s criteria air pollutant emissions is not likely to be required.  



http://www.sf-planning.org/ftp/files/MEA/Archeological_Review_consultant_pool.pdf
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The project proposes demolition and construction across a 0.4 acre project site. Project-related 
demolition, excavation, grading and other construction activities may cause wind-blown dust that 
could contribute particulate matter into the local atmosphere.  To reduce construction dust impacts, 
the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approved a series of amendments to the San Francisco 
Building and Health Codes generally referred hereto as the Construction Dust Control Ordinance 
(Ordinance 176-08, effective July 30, 2008) with the intent of reducing the quantity of dust generated 
during site preparation, demolition, and construction work in order to protect the health of the 
general public and of onsite workers, minimize public nuisance complaints, and to avoid orders to 
stop work by the Department of Building Inspection (DBI). Pursuant to the Construction Dust 
Ordinance, the proposed project would be required to prepare a Construction Dust Control Plan for 
review and approval by the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) or comply with 
applicable dust control requirements outlined in the ordinance. 


In addition to construction dust, demolition and construction activities would require the use of 
heavy-duty diesel equipment which emit diesel particulate matter (DPM). DPM is a designated toxic 
air contaminant, which may affect sensitive receptors located up to and perhaps beyond 300 feet from 
the project site.  As a result, if the construction of the proposed project requires the use of off-road 
construction equipment, implementation of Construction Emissions Minimization measures would 
be required in compliance to Mitigation Measure G-1: Construction Air Quality as identified in the 
Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR.   


Further, if the proposed project includes a new operational source of toxic air contaminants such as a 
diesel back-up generator, the proposed project would be required to implement Best Available 
Control Technology (BACT) measures in addition to Mitigation Measure G-3: Siting of Uses that 
Emit DPM as identified in the Eastern Neighborhoods FEIR.   
 


• Noise. The project is not expected to result in any peculiar impacts not identified in the Eastern 
Neighborhoods FEIR, especially if Noise Mitigation Measures F-1, F-2: Construction Noise and F-5: 
Siting of Noise-Generating Uses, and F-6: Open Space in Noisy Environments are applied.  
Application of these mitigation measures would reduce any construction-related impacts to a less-
than-significant level. Mitigation Measure F-1: Construction Noise applies to development projects 
within proximity to noise-sensitive uses that would include pile-driving.  As currently proposed, the 
project would likely include a mat slab foundation design which would not involve pile driving.  
Should the foundation design evolve to include pile driving, Mitigation Measure F-1 would apply. 
This mitigation measure requires: 1) individual project sponsors to take measures to reduce 
construction-related noise and vibration. Project sponsors shall ensure that piles be pre-drilled 
wherever feasible to reduce construction-related noise and vibration; 2) no impact pile drivers shall 
be used unless absolutely necessary; 3) contractors would be required to use pile-driving equipment 
with state-of-the-art noise shielding and muffling devices; 4) the use of sonic or vibratory sheetpile 
drivers, rather than impact drivers, shall be used wherever sheetpiles are needed; and. 5) individual 
project sponsors shall also require that contractors schedule pile-driving activity for times of the day 
that would minimize disturbance to neighbors.  


Mitigation Measure F-2: Construction Noise applies to development projects where a determination 
has been made that construction noise controls are necessary due to the nature of planned 
construction practices and the sensitivity of proximate uses. If a determination is made, the Planning 
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Department shall require that the project sponsors develop a set of site-specific noise attenuation 
measures under the supervision of a qualified acoustical consultant.  This may be the case given the 
residential land uses within 400 feet of the project site to the west. Prior to commencing construction, 
a plan for such measures shall be submitted to the Department of Building Inspection to ensure that 
the maximum feasible noise attenuation will be achieved.  The Plan should include as many of the 
following control strategies as feasible: 1) erect temporary plywood noise barriers around a 
construction site, particularly where a site adjoins noise-sensitive uses; 2) utilize noise control 
blankets on a building structure as the building is erected to reduce noise emission from the site; 3) 
evaluate the feasibility of noise control at the receivers by temporarily improving the noise reduction 
capability of adjacent buildings housing sensitive uses; 4) monitor the effectiveness of noise 
attenuation measures by taking noise measurements; and 5) post signs on-site pertaining to permitted 
construction days and hours and complaint procedures and who to notify in the event of a problem, 
with telephone numbers listed.  


Mitigation Measure F-5: Siting of Noise-Generating Uses applies to new developments including 
commercial, industrial or other uses that would be expected to generate noise levels in excess of 
ambient noise, either short-term, at nighttime, or as a 24-hour average, in the proposed project site 
vicinity. Given that the proposed project submitted for review consists of a commercial building 
which may contain noise generating uses (for example rooftop equipment) and residential 
development exists within 400 feet of the project site, this measure may apply.  If it is determined that 
the potential for noise impacts could exist; Mitigation Measure F-5: Siting of Noise-Generating Uses 
would be required.  To reduce potential conflicts between existing sensitive receptors and new noise-
generating uses the project sponsor is required to prepare an analysis that includes, at a minimum, a 
site survey to identify potential noise-sensitive uses within 900 feet of, and that have a direct line-of-
sight to, the project site, and include at least one 24-hour noise measurement (with maximum noise 
level readings taken at least every 15 minutes), prior to the first project approval action.  The analysis 
shall be prepared by persons qualified in acoustical analysis and /or engineering and shall 
demonstrate with reasonable certainty that the proposed use would comply with the use 
compatibility requirements in the general plan and San Francisco Noise Ordinance (Article 29 of the 
Police Code), would not adversely affect nearby noise-sensitive uses, and that there are no particular 
circumstances about the proposed project site that appear to warrant heightened concern about noise 
levels that would be generated by the proposed use.  Should concerns be present, the Department 
may require the completion of a detailed noise assessment by a qualified acoustical analyst or 
engineer prior to the first project approval action.  


Mitigation Measure F-6: Open Space in Noisy Environments would also apply in order to protect 
the project’s common open space from existing ambient noise levels. Compliance with this mitigation 
measure requires that site design consider elements that would shield on-site open space from the 
greatest noise sources and/or construction of noise barriers between noise sources and open space. 


• Flood Notification.  This lot is on a block that has the potential to flood during storms. Contact Cliff 
Wong at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) at (415) 554-8339 regarding the 
following requirements.  Applicants for building permits for either new construction, change of use 
or change of occupancy, or for major alterations or enlargements shall be referred to the SFPUC at the 
beginning of the process, for a review to determine whether the project would result in ground level 
flooding during storms.  The side sewer connection permits for such projects need to be reviewed 
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and approved by the SFPUC at the beginning of the review process for all permit applications 
submitted to the Planning Department, the Department of Building Inspection, or the Redevelopment 
Agency.  The SFPUC and/or its delegate (SFDPW, Hydraulics Section) will review the permit 
application and comment on the proposed application and the potential for flooding during wet 
weather. The permit applicant shall refer to PUC requirements for information required for the 
review of projects in flood prone areas.  Requirements may include provision of a pump station for 
the sewage flow, raised elevation of entryways, and/or special sidewalk construction and the 
provision of deep gutters.  


• Shadow Study. The proposed project would result in construction of a building 40 feet or greater in 
height. The project, therefore, would require the preparation of a shadow fan analysis. If the shadow 
fan analysis prepared by Planning Department staff determines that the project could cast shadows 
on recreational resources, a detailed shadow study (prepared by a qualified consultant) would be 
required. The consultant would be required to prepare a proposed scope of work for review and 
approval by the Environmental Planning case manager prior to preparing the analysis. 


• Greenhouse Gas Compliance Checklist for Private Development Projects. Potential environmental effects 
related to greenhouse gas emissions from the proposed project need to be addressed in a project’s 
environmental evaluation. An electronic version of the Greenhouse Gas Compliance Checklist Table 
1 for Private Development Projects is available on the Planning Department’s website at 
http://www.sfplanning.org/index.aspx?page=1886. The project sponsor would be required to submit 
the completed table regarding project compliance with the identified regulations and provide project-
level details in the discussion column. This information will be reviewed by the environmental 
planner during the environmental review process to determine if the project would comply with San 
Francisco’s Greenhouse Gas Reduction Strategy.  Projects that do not comply with an ordinance or 
regulation may be determined to be inconsistent with San Francisco’s Greenhouse Gas Reduction 
Strategy. 


• Geotechnical.  Per the Planning Department GIS database, the project site is not located in a 
liquefaction or landslide hazard zone, and is likely underlain by Pleistocene alluvium. An 
investigation of geotechnical and soil conditions is required to make a determination as to whether 
the project would result in any environmental impacts related to structural damage, ground 
subsidence, liquefaction, landslides, and surface sediment. To assist our staff in their determination, it 
is recommended that you provide a copy of the geotechnical investigation with boring logs for the 
proposed project. This study will also help inform the archeological review. 


• Stormwater Management. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the project sponsor is required to 
prepare and submit a Stormwater Control Plan (SCP) to the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC) Wastewater Enterprise, Urban Watershed Management Program. The SCP 
shall demonstrate compliance with the City’s Stormwater Design Guidelines.  The project’s 
environmental evaluation would generally evaluate how and where the implementation of required 
stormwater management and low-impact design approaches would reduce potential negative effects 
of stormwater runoff. This may include environmental factors such as the natural hydrologic system, 
city sewer collection system, and receiving body water quality. For more information on the SFPUC’s 
stormwater management requirements, see http://stormwater.sfwater.org.  



http://www.sfplanning.org/index.aspx?page=1886

http://stormwater.sfwater.org/
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• Tree Disclosure Affidavit. The Department of Public Works Code Section 8.02-8.11 requires disclosure 
and protection of landmark, significant, and street trees located on private and public property. Any 
tree identified in the Disclosure Statement must be shown on the Site Plans with size of the trunk 
diameter, tree height, and accurate canopy drip line. Please submit an Affidavit with the 
Environmental Evaluation Application and ensure trees are appropriately shown on site plans. 


• Wind. Wind impacts are generally caused by large building masses extending substantially above 
their surroundings, and by buildings oriented such that a large wall catches a prevailing wind, 
particularly if such a wall includes little or no articulation.  Typically, buildings that are less than 80 
feet tall do not result in substantial changes to ground-level wind.  The proposed project would be up 
to 65 feet in height, therefore no additional analysis of wind impacts will be required. 


 
• Notification of a Project Receiving Environmental Review. Notice is required to be sent to occupants of 


properties adjacent to the project site and owners of properties within 300 feet of the project site at the 
initiation of the Community Plan Exemption process.  Please provide these mailing labels at the time 
of submittal of the Environmental Evaluation Application. 


If any of the additional analyses determine that mitigation measures not identified in the area plan EIR 
are required to address peculiar impacts, the environmental document will be a community plan 
exemption plus a focused initial study/mitigated negative declaration. If the additional analyses identify 
impacts that cannot be mitigated, the environmental document will be a community plan exemption with 
a focused initial study/EIR. A community plan exemption and a community plan exemption plus a 
focused initial study/mitigated negative declaration can be prepared by Planning Department staff, but a 
community plan exemption with a focused initial study/EIR would need to be prepared by a consultant 
on the Planning Department’s environmental consultant pool (http://www.sf-
planning.org/ftp/files/MEA/Environmental_consultant_pool.pdf).  You will be provided with a list of 
three consulting firms from which to choose. 


Please see “Studies for Project inside of Adopted Plan Areas - Community Plan Fees” in the Planning 
Department’s current Fee Schedule for Applications. Environmental evaluation applications are available at 
the Planning Information Center at 1660 Mission Street, and online at www.sfplanning.org. 
 
 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVALS:  
The project requires the following Planning Department approvals. These approvals may be reviewed in 
conjunction with the required environmental review, but may not be granted until after the required 
environmental review is completed.  
 
1. A Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic Preservation Commission is required per 


Planning Code Section 1006. Since the subject property is located within the South End Historic 
District, the Historic Preservation Commission will review and approve the demolition of the existing 
non-contributing property and the new construction. 


 
2. A Large Project Authorization from the Planning Commission is required per Planning Code Section 


329 for new construction over 25,000 gross square feet. 



http://www.sf-planning.org/ftp/files/MEA/Environmental_consultant_pool.pdf

http://www.sf-planning.org/ftp/files/MEA/Environmental_consultant_pool.pdf

http://www.sfplanning.org/
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3. An Office Allocation from the Planning Commission is required per Planning Code Section 321, 


since the project would seek to authorize more than 25,000 gross square feet of office space.  
 


4. Building Permit Application(s) are required for the demolition and new construction.  
 
All applications are available in the lobby of Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street Suite 400; at the 
Planning Information Center at 1660 Mission Street; and online at www.sfplanning.org. Building Permit 
applications are available at the Department of Building Inspection at 1660 Mission Street. 
 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD NOTIFICATIONS AND PUBLIC OUTREACH:  
Project Sponsors are encouraged to conduct public outreach with the surrounding community and 
neighborhood groups early in the development process. Additionally, many approvals require a public 
hearing with an associated neighborhood notification. Differing levels of neighborhood notification are 
mandatory for some or all of the reviews and approvals listed above.  
 
This project is required to conduct a pre-application meeting with surrounding neighbors and registered 
neighborhood groups before a development application may be filed with the Planning Department. The 
pre-application packet, which includes instructions and template forms, is available at 
www.sfplanning.org. All registered neighborhood group mailing lists may also be found at the Planning 
Department’s website. 
 
 
PRELIMINARY PROJECT COMMENTS:  
The following comments address specific Planning Code and other general issues that may significantly 
impact the proposed project: 
 
1. Eastern Neighborhoods: East SoMa Area Plan: The proposed project is located within the 


boundaries of the East SoMa Area Plan of the Eastern Neighborhoods, and will be reviewed against 
the objectives and policies contained therein. Overall, the proposed project appears consistent with 
the objectives and policies of the East SoMa Area Plan. 
 


2. The Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee applies to the Project: These fees shall be 
charged on a Tier basis.  Fees shall be assessed per net new gross square footage on residential and 
non-residential uses within the Plan Area.  Fees shall be assessed on mixed use projects according to 
the gross square feet of each use in the project.  The Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee 
shall be paid before the City issues a first construction document, with an option for the project 
sponsor to defer payment to prior to issuance of the first certificate of occupancy upon agreeing to 
pay a deferral surcharge in accordance with Section 107A.13.3 of the San Francisco Building Code. 
 


3. Option for In-Kind Provision of Community Improvements and Fee Credits:  Project sponsors may 
propose to directly provide community improvements to the City.  In such a case, the City may enter 
into an In-Kind Improvements Agreement with the sponsor and issue a fee waiver for the Eastern 



http://www.sfplanning.org/

http://www.sfplanning.org/

http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=id$id=San%20Francisco%20Building%20Inspection%20Commission%20(BIC)%20Codes%3Ar%3A1a$cid=california$t=document-frame.htm$an=JD_Build107A$3.0#JD_Build107A
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Neighborhoods Impact Fee from the Planning Commission.  This process is further explained in 
Section 412.3(d) and Section 423.3(d) of the Planning Code, as well as in the following Department 
resource:  
http://www.sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=8601 
 


4. Gross Floor Area: Planning Code Section 102.9 provides a definition of gross floor area. Please 
provide the gross floor area calculations for the proposed project according to the Planning Code 
definition. 
 


5. Floor Area Ratio: Planning Code Section 124 outlines the requirements for floor area ratio (FAR). The 
project site would be subject to an FAR of 5.0 to 1. Based upon available information, the existing site 
measures 16,046 square feet, and the proposed project would construct a total of 82,783 square feet. 
Currently, the proposed project appears to exceed the permitted floor area ratio. Please refine the 
project to meet this requirement. 
 


6. Open Space: Planning Code Section 135.3 outlines an open space requirement for non-residential 
uses within Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Zoning Districts. For office use, 1 square foot of 
usable open space is required for 50 square feet of occupied floor area of new, converted or added 
square footage.  For retail use, 1 square foot of useable open space is required for 250 square feet of 
occupied floor area of new, converted or added square footage.  The project appears to meet the open 
space requirement with the new proposed fifth floor roof deck. The Project Sponsor will need to 
provide the square footage for this roof deck. 
 


7. San Francisco Green Landscaping Ordinance: The proposed project is subject to the San Francisco 
Green Landscaping Ordinance, which assists in articulating Planning Code Sections 138.1. This code 
section outlines a provision for adding street trees for new construction. A 24-inch box size street tree 
would be required for each 20 feet of frontage of the property along each street or alley, with any 
remaining fraction of 10 feet or more of frontage requiring an additional tree.  Based on the street 
frontage, it appears that five street trees would be required along Federal Street and four street trees 
would be required along De Boom Street.  Existing trees on the project site would apply towards the 
street tree requirement. Please ensure that the proposed project is in compliance with this code 
section by providing an updated site plan showing landscaping and street trees. If DPW determines 
that new street trees would not be permitted along De Boom or Federal Street, the Project Sponsor 
may pay an in-lieu fee, as specified in Planning Code Section 428. 
 


8. Street Frontage: Planning Code Section 145.1 outlines requirements for street frontages to ensure that 
they are pedestrian-oriented, fine-grained, and are appropriate and compatible with the surrounding 
buildings.  Please ensure that the ground floor street frontage meets these requirements as related to 
use, height, transparency, fenestration, gates, railings and grillwork.  
 
Specifically, the project currently meets the requirements for parking and loading entrances, active 
uses, ground floor ceiling height, transparency and fenestration, and street-facing ground-level 
spaces. 
 



http://www.sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=8601
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9. Shadow: Planning Code Section 147 states that a shadow analysis is required for any project over 50 
feet in height in the Eastern Neighborhoods Plan Area. The preliminary analysis for the proposed 
project indicates that it would not cast shadow on any nearby park. Therefore, further shadow 
analysis is not required. 


 
10. Parking: Planning Code Section 151.1 outlines the requirement for parking within the MUO Zoning 


District.  For office use, parking is limited to seven percent of the square footage dedicated to office 
use. For retail use, parking is limited to 1 off-street parking space for every 1,500 square feet of retail 
space.  Currently, the Project provides 26 off-street parking spaces contained within a below grade 
garage. Please specify how this amount of parking meets the requirements of Planning Code Section 
151.1.  Based on the current plans, the off-street parking spaces appear to be appropriately located 
below-ground and within a series of stackers. 
 


11. Off-Street Freight Loading: Planning Code Section 152.1 outlines the requirements for off-street 
freight loading parking space within the MUO Zoning District. For retail use between 10,001 square 
feet and 30,000 square feet, the proposed project is required to provide one off-street freight loading 
parking space. 
 


12. Bicycle Parking: Planning Code Section 155.4 provides requirements for bicycle parking in new 
commercial development. A total of six bicycle parking spaces would be required for the new office 
use. Please identify the amount of bicycle parking spaces provided within the proposed project. The 
current plans do not specify the amount of bicycle parking. 
 
Please note that currently the bicycle parking requirements in the Code are under review for 
significant changes that would likely affect the requirements for this project. The Planning 
Commission initiated these changes in August 2012 and an adoption date is pending. For review of 
potential changes, please see: http://commissions.sfplanning.org/cpcpackets/2011.0397T.pdf. These 
proposals are currently under review and are subject to change. The minimum amount and type of 
bicycle parking will be required to be provided.  
 


13. Transportation Management Program: Planning Code Section 163 outlines requirements for an on-
site transportation brokerage service for projects involving new, converted or added floor area of 
office use for properties within the MUO Zoning District with at least 25,000 square feet.  Prior to the 
Certificate of Occupancy, the Applicant must execute an agreement with the Planning Department 
for on-site transportation brokerage services and a transportation management program. This 
agreement will be approved by the Planning Director. 
 


14. Car Sharing: Planning Code Section 166 outlines a car-sharing parking space requirement for newly 
constructed commercial buildings. Based upon the number of provided parking spaces, the project 
would be required to provide one car-sharing parking space. Please specify how the proposed project 
meets this requirement.  
 


15. Unbundled Parking: Planning Code Section 167 outlines a requirement for unbundled parking 
spaces for newly constructed residential buildings of ten dwelling units or more. All off-street 



http://commissions.sfplanning.org/cpcpackets/2011.0397T.pdf
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parking spaces accessory to residential uses shall be leased or sold separately from the rental or 
purchase fees for dwelling units for the life of the dwelling units, such that potential renters or buyers 
have the option of renting or buying a residential unit at a price lower than would be the case if there 
were a single price for both the residential unit and the parking space. The Planning Commission 
may grant an exception from this requirement for projects which include financing for affordable 
housing that requires that costs for parking and housing be bundled together. 
 


16. Diaper-Changing Stations: Planning Code Section 168 outlines the requirement for diaper-changing 
stations for new construction proposing more than 5,000 square feet of retail use. Please ensure that 
the project meets this Planning Code requirement. 
 


17. Narrow Street Height Provisions: For projects within an Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Zoning 
District along a Narrow Street (a public right of way less than or equal to 40 feet in width, or any mid-
block passage or alley that is less than 40 feet in width), Planning Code Section 261.1 specifies that all 
subject frontages shall have upper stories set back at least 10 feet at the property line above a height 
equivalent to 1.25 times the width of the abutting narrow street. No part or feature of a building may 
penetrate the required setback plane. Please ensure that the project is in compliance with this 
requirement. This requirement is not variable. 
 


18. Office Allocation: Per Planning Code Section 321, the proposed project would need to obtain an 
Office Allocation Authorization from the Planning Commission. Please file an Office Allocation 
Application, which may be downloaded from the Planning Department’s website. 
 


19. Certificate of Appropriateness: Since the subject property is located within the boundaries of the 
South End Historic District, which is a locally designated historic district listed in Article 10 of the 
San Francisco Planning Code, the proposed project is required to obtain a Certificate of 
Appropriateness (COA) from the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) for the demolition of the 
existing building and the new construction. 


Please refer to Article 10, Appendix I, Section 6 for the Standards for New Construction and 
Alterations within the South End Historic District. In particular, the proposed design should be 
refined to better relate to the proportion of mass to void and deeply recessed openings contained 
within the surrounding historic district. At the ground floor, the Project should introduce more solid 
materials to offset the amount of glazing, and better relate to the district’s masonry character. 


20. Large Project Authorization: Planning Code Section 329 outlines the requirements for a Large Project 
Authorization in Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Zoning Districts. A Large Project Authorization 
is required for new construction of more than 25,000 gross square feet. All large projects within the 
MUO Zoning District are subject to review by the Planning Commission in an effort to achieve the 
objectives and policies of the General Plan, the applicable Design Guidelines and the Planning Code.   


 
21. Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fees: The Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee applies to the Project.   


Fees shall be assessed on mixed use projects according to the gross square feet of each use in the 
project.   
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The Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee shall be paid before the City issues a first construction 
document, with an option for the project sponsor to defer payment to prior to issuance of the first 
certificate of occupancy upon agreeing to pay a deferral surcharge in accordance with Section 
107A.13.3 of the San Francisco Building Code. 
 
Option for In-Kind Provision of Community Improvements and Fee Credits.  Project Sponsors may propose 
to directly provide community improvements to the City.  In such a case, the City may enter into an 
In-Kind Improvements Agreement with the sponsor and issue a fee waiver for the Eastern 
Neighborhoods Impact Fee from the Planning Commission.  This process is further explained in 
Section 412.3(d) of the Planning Code. 
 
More information on In-Kind Agreements can be found in the Application Packet for In-Kind 
Agreement on the Planning Department website.  


 
22. Jobs-Housing Linkage Program: Pursuant to Planning Code Section 413 et seq., the Jobs-Housing 


Linkage Program fee will apply to this project.  
 


23. Transit Impact Development Fee: Pursuant to Planning Code Section 411 et seq., the Transit Impact 
Development Fee will apply to this project. Please be aware that an ongoing process (the 
Transportation Sustainability Program) may eventually replace the Transit Impact Development Fee. 
You can find more information about this program here:  
http://www.sf-planning.org/index.aspx?page=3035  
 


24. Public Art: Pursuant to Planning Code Section 429 et seq., this project will be subject to the public art 
requirements, since it involves new construction in excess of 25,000 square feet within the MUO 
Zoning District. 
 


25. First Source Hiring Agreement: A First Source Hiring Agreement is required for any project 
proposing to construct 25,000 gross square feet or more. For more information, please contact: 


 
Ken Nim, Workforce Compliance Officer 
CityBuild, Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
City and County of San Francisco 
1 South Van Ness, San Francisco, CA 94102 
Direct: 415.701.4853, Email: ken.nim@sfgov.org 
Fax: 415.701.4897  
Website: http://oewd.org/Workforce-Development.aspx 


 
26. SFPUC Urban Watershed Management Program (UWMP): Projects disturbing 5,000 square feet or 


more of ground surface are subject to the Stormwater Management Ordinance and must meet the 
performance measures set within the Stormwater Design Guidelines and Appendixes. For more 
information, please refer to: http://www.sfwater.org/sdg.  Please cite how the proposed project will 
meet this requirement. 



http://www.sf-planning.org/index.aspx?page=3035

http://oewd.org/Workforce-Development.aspx

http://www.sfwater.org/sdg
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27. Recycled Water Ordinance: For new construction of 40,000 square feet or more or the addition of 


10,000 square feet or more of irrigated space, plumbing systems must recycled water. For more 
information, please contact the Department of Building Inspection. 


 
PRELIMINARY DESIGN COMMENTS:  
The following comments address preliminary design issues that may significantly impact the proposed 
project: 
 
1. Site Design, Massing, and Open Space: The building mass and form is sufficiently differentiated by 


the incorporation of setbacks on the upper floors, which assist in meeting the narrow street 
requirements. 
 
As described in the “Environmental Review” section on page 2, SFMTA has conducted an initial 
review of the proposed site circulation plan and prefers garage access be relocated to Federal Street.  
Further comments regarding circulation will be provided during environmental review.   


2. Architecture: The project must comply with the requirements for new construction within the South 
End Landmark District, as outlined within Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code. To 
strengthen the project’s compatibility with the surrounding district, the project should accentuate a 
tripartite organization, including strengthening the base, and vertically modulating the façades with 
a rhythm of solid columns, in order to emphasize the solid-to-void ratio.  This rhythm should be 
introduced on all levels. Overall the building façade exhibits a strong horizontality.  There appears to 
be several different approaches to the treatment of the glass. The Planning Department suggests that 
the glazing system be developed to be more unified and balanced with solid columnar elements.   
 
Additionally, the module of the building where the entrance is located could be differentiated to a 
highlight the entry, using glazing to indicate a greater height at the entry, and/or reducing or 
eliminating the balcony at the third floor. 
 
The Planning Department recommends articulating or projecting the top to make a stronger roof 
form. 
 


3. Public Realm Improvements: Per Planning Code Section 138.1, the Planning Department may 
require standard streetscape elements and sidewalk widening for the appropriate street type per the 
Better Streets Plan, including landscaping, site furnishings, and/or corner curb extensions (bulb-outs) 
at intersections (See Better Streets Plan Section 4 for Standard Improvements and Section 5.3 for bulb-
out guidelines). The project sponsor is required to submit a Streetscape Plan illustrating these 
features, and the Department will work with the project sponsor and other relevant departments to 
determine an appropriate streetscape design. Standard street improvement would be part of basic 
project approvals and would not count for as credit towards in-kind contributions.  
 
Please consider street improvements on Federal and DeBoom that include widening the sidewalks 
and providing landscape and amenities, such as bike racks and seating. Per SFMTA request, as 
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described on page 2 of this letter, please consider a raised crosswalk at the alley intersection of 
Second Street and Federal Street. Further comments regarding public realm improvements will be 
provided during environmental review.   
 


 
PRELIMINARY PROJECT ASSESSMENT EXPIRATION:  
This Preliminary Project Assessment is valid for a period of 18 months. An Environmental Evaluation, 
Conditional Use Authorization, or Building Permit Application, as listed above, must be submitted no 
later than August 15, 2014. Otherwise, this determination is considered expired and a new Preliminary 
Project Assessment is required. Such applications and plans must be generally consistent with those 
found in this Preliminary Project Assessment. 
 
 
 
   
 
cc: TMA LLC, Property Owner 
 Rich Sucre, Current Planning 
 Andrea Contreras, Environmental Planning 
 Kate McGee, Citywide Planning and Analysis 
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On Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 8:22 AM, Range, Jessica (CPC) <jessica.range@sfgov.org> wrote:
Dear Ms. Parsons,
 
Thank you for your email. I am copying the environmental coordinator for this project, Scott
MacPherson.  The Planning Department is currently in the process of preparing the environmental
document. Please let Scott know if you wish to receive a copy of this document. Scott can also assist
you with questions pertaining to the schedule. You can reach Scott at (415) 551-4525.  While it is
still early in the process, at this point the project may qualify for a Community Plan Exemption
because the project is located within the East SoMa Plan area and is consistent with the zoning
designations of this plan area.
 
Should you wish to appeal the environmental document once it has been prepared, the process for
appealing an exemption is dictated by Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code
(http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?
f=templates&fn=default.htm&vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca). Should you wish to comment on other
aspects of the project, not related to the environmental review, please contact Rich Sucre at 575-
9108 (also copied here).
 
If you have any further questions, feel free to contact me.
 
Regards,
 
Jessica Range
Senior Planner, Environmental Planning
 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9018 Fax: 415-558-6409
Email:Jessica.Range@sfgov.org
Web:www.sfplanning.org

              
 
Planning Information Center (PIC): 415-558-6377 or pic@sfgov.org
Property Information Map (PIM):http://propertymap.sfplanning.org 
 
 
 
From: Shelley Parsons [mailto:shellstarrocks@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, June 22, 2014 8:02 PM
To: Range, Jessica (CPC)
Subject: 77-85 Federal Street | Case: 2012.1410
 
Dear Jessica—
 
I am a concerned resident and owner who will be negatively affected by this proposed
development, and am contacting you to understand the project status—and steps available to
me for appealing and affecting any progress.
 
Any additional information will be greatly appreciated.

mailto:jessica.range@sfgov.org
tel:%28415%29%20551-4525
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From: Sucre, Richard (CPC)
To: Kwiatkowska, Natalia (CPC)
Subject: FW: 77-85 Federal Street | Case: 2012.1410
Date: Monday, June 12, 2017 9:10:16 AM
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Richard Sucre
Senior Planner/Team Leader, Southeast Quadrant-Current Planning Division
Preservation Technical Specialist
 
Planning Department│City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-9108│Fax: 415-558-6409
Email: richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Web: www.sfplanning.org

              
 
From: Shelley Parsons [mailto:shellstarrocks@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, June 22, 2014 8:18 PM
To: Sucre, Richard (CPC)
Subject: 77-85 Federal Street | Case: 2012.1410
 
Dear Richard—

 

I am a resident and owner on Federal Street, and I have serious concerns about the impact of this

proposed development on the historic nature of our street—and neighborhood.

 

I'm contacting you to understand the project status, and find out whether there are steps available to

me to appeal—and affect—this development. 

 

I'll follow up with a phone call this week, but any additional information will be greatly appreciated.

 

Kind regards,

Shelley Parsons

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=13EE911F4B2D46B0A441087D5E922C6B-RICHARD SUCRE
mailto:natalia.kwiatkowska@sfgov.org
mailto:richard.sucre@sfgov.org
http://www.sfplanning.org/
https://www.facebook.com/sfplanningdept
http://www.flickr.com/photos/sfplanning
https://twitter.com/sfplanning
http://www.youtube.com/sfplanning
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PPLANNING DEPARTMENT NOTES

SCOPE OF WORK

GENERAL CONDITIONS

CHAPTER 3:  OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
PER SECTION 304: A-3 ASSEMBLY- FITNESS CENTER, BUSINESS GROUP B, S-2 PARKING GARAGE. 
OUTDOOR DECK AT OFFICE LEVELS IS CONSIDERED AN ACCESSORY USE TO THE B OCCUPANCY. 

CHAPTER 4: SPECIAL USE AND CLASSIFICTION:
NOT APPLICABLE

CHAPTER 5: HEIGHTS AND AREAS
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT AREA, AND NUMBER OF STORIES:
PER TABLE 503 TYPE III-A
 HEIGHT ALLOWED IS 65'-0". PROPOSED BUILDING IS 65'-0". BUILDING COMPLIES.

STORIES ALLOWED IS 5 . PROPOSED BUILDING IS 5 STORIES. BUILDING COMPLIES.

PER TABLE 503: THE ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR:
A-3 OCCUPANCY= 14,000 SQ.FT.  PER STORY (MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PROVIDED PER STORY 
OCCURS AT GROUND FLOOR: 11,268 GROSS SQ. FT. PROPOSED BUILDING COMPLIES).

B OCCUPANCY = 28,500 SQ.FT. PER STORY (MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PROVIDED PER STORY 
OCCURS AT SECOND FLOOR: 13,936 GROSS SQ.FT.   PROPOSED BUILDING COMPLIES).

S-2 OCCUPANCY = 39,000 SQ.FT. PER STORY (MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PROVIDED PER STORY 
OCCURS AT BASEMENT: 6,070 GROSS SQ.FT. PROPOSED BUILDING COMPLIES).

NOTE: HEIGHT INCREASE ALLOWANCE (PER SECT 504.2) AND AREA INCREASE ALLOWANCE (PER 
SECT 506.3)  WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGH OUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1. ARE NOT UTILIZED IN THIS PROJECT. 

PER SECTION 506.5 .2 FOR BUILDINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE THE GRADE PLANE 
AND CONTAINING MIXED OCCUPANCIES, EACH STORY SHALL INDIVIDUALLY COMPLY WITH 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 508.1

PER TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES:
A-3 AND B: 1 HOUR.
A-3 AND S-2: 1 HOUR.

SITE PLAN

BLOCK AND LOT:    3774 Lot 071 & 072

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:
2010 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE (CONSISTS OF 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE);  2010 
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING CODES; 2010 SAN FRANCISCO FIRE CODE 
& NFPA-13  2010 ENERGY CODE.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:   
FIVE STORIES OF TYPE III-A, NON RATED CONSTRUCTION 

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROVIDED THROUGHOUT.  

CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
PER CBC TABLE 601:  FIRE RESISTIVE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS:

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 1 HOUR 
BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR: 2 HOUR
BEARING WALLS INTERIOR: 1 HOUR
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS INTERIOR: NON RATED
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS: 1 HOUR 
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS: 1 HOUR 

PER CBC TABLE 602: NON LOAD BEARING EXTERIOR WALLS FOR TYPE IIIA, B OCCUPANCY: 
LESS THAN 5'-0"  FROM PROPERTY LINE : 1HOUR REQUIRED.

 GREATER THAN 10'-0" LESS THAN 30'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE: 1 HOUR REQUIRED
GREATER THAN 30'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE: NON RATED

EAST & WEST EXTERIOR WALLS ARE NON LOAD BEARING AND LESS THAN 5'-0" AWAY FROM 
PROPERTY LINE.  THEY SHALL BE OF ONE HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. 

NORTH AND SOUTH WALLS ARE NON LOAD BEARING AND ON STREET FRONTAGES. CENTER LINE 
OF STREET IS ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE.  (17'-6")  PER TABLE 602 EXCPETION E, FIRE RESISTIVE 
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DETERMINED WHERE REQUIRED PER STORY. 

CHAPTER 7 FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
EXTERIOR WALLS
PER SECTION 705.5 FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS:  EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE RESISTISANCE 
RATED FOR EXPOSURE ON BOTH SIDES WHERE A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF LESS THAN OR 
EQUAL TO 10'-0" OCCURS. 

EAST AND WEST EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINE WALLS SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED FROM 
BOTH SIDES. 

NORTH AND SOUTH WALLS  SHALL BE RATED AS REQUIRED ON EXTERIOR SIDE ONLY. 

MAXIMUM EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS: PER TABLE 705.8:  FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF 
BETWEEN 15'-0" TO LESS THAN 20'-0" ALLOWS:

25% UNPROTECTED NON SPRINKLERED (UP,NS) OPENINGS
75% UNPROTECTED SPRINKLERED (UP ,S) OPENINGS.
75% PROTECTED OPENINGS. 

PERCENTAGE ALLOWED IS AS AN AREA OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER STORY.

PER CBC SECTION 705.8.1 EXEPTION 1.1.1: IN THE FIRST STORY ABOVE GRADE UNLIMITED 
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS ARE ALLOWED WHERE A WALL FACES A STREET AND HAS A FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE OF MORE THAN 15'-0". 

NORTH AND SOUTH WALLS COMPLY WITH EXCEPTION. UNLIMITED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS 
SHALL BE UTILIZED. 

SHAFTS:
PER SECTION 708.4 SHAFT ENLCOSURES SHALL  HAVE A FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS 
THAN 2 HOURS WHEN CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR MORE. AND SHALL INCLUDE ANY 
BASEMENT.

PER SECTION 708.6  WHERE EXTERIOR WALLS SERVE AS PART OF A REQUIRED SHAFT 
ENCLOSURE SUCH WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 705 FOR 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE RESITANCE RATED ENCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT 
APPLY. 

PER SECTION 708.14.1 AN ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH FLOOR. 

PER EXCEPTION 1: AN ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBY IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED AT THE 
STREET FLOOR PROVIDED THE ENTIRE STREET FLOOR IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1

PER EXCEPTION 3: ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE ADDITONAL 
DOORS ARE PROVIDED AT THE HOISTWAY OPENING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3002.6

PER EXCEPTION 4: ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REQUIRED  WHERE THE BUILDING IS 
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORANCE WITH SECTION 
903.1.1.1.

PER SECTION 708.14.1.1 AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL BE PROVIDE AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 1007.

PER SECTION 709.5: WHERE EXTERIOR WALLS SERVE AS PART OF A REQUIRED FIRE RESITANCE 
RATED SEPARATION, SUCH WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 705 
FOR EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE RATED SEPARATION REQUIREMENST SHALL NOT APPLY.  
(EXCEPTION: EXTERIOR WALLS REQUIRED TO BE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1022.6 
FOR EXIT ENCLOSURES) 

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS
PER SECTION 1007.1 ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE  
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF AGRESS. 

PER SECTION 1007.2.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.   IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED 
ACCESSBILE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE STORIES ABOVE THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, AT 
LEAST ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING 
WITH SECTION 1007.4

PER SECTION 1007.2 EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONINTUOUS  
TO A PUBLIC WAY

1007.4 IN ORDER FOR AN ELEVATOR TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF 
EGRESS IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1007.4 (see also Sheet A0.02)  
PER EXCEPTION 2. ELEVATORS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCCESSED FROM AN AREA OF 
REFUGE IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.1.1. 

EGRESS TABLE 1004.1.1,, OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION:
EXERSIZE ROOMS= 50 GROSS
BUSINESS AREAS= 100 GROSS
PARKING GARAGE= 200 GROSS
SEE EXITING DIAGRAM SHEET: XXXX

PER SECTION 1022.1 INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH FIRE BARRIERS  IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707, AND SHALL HAVE A FIRE REISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS 
THAN 2 HOURS.  EXIT ENCLOSURES SHALL LEAD DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING 
WITH AN EXIT PASSAGE CONFORMING TO SECTION 1023 EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 
1027.1

PER SECTION 1027.1 EXITS SHALL DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. 
PER EXCEPTION 1: A MAXIMUM OF 50% OF THE NUMBER OF EXIT ENCLOSURES IS PERMITTED TO 
EGRESS  THROUGH AREAS ON THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE PROVIDED SUB SECTIONS 1.1 
THROUGH 1.3 ARE MET.
STAIR #2 COMPLIES AND EXITS THROUGH THE GROUND FLOOR LOBBY.   

PLANNING DEPARTMENT NOTES CONT'D:
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No Parking is required for any use in the MUO. Up to 7% of the gross floor area may be devoted to 
office parking

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT

43,102 SQ.FT./50 = 862 sq.ft. required

862 sq.ft. provided on  4TH FLOOR roof deck

940 sq.ft. total (At the 3rd & 4th Floors there is a Total of 4,057 sq. ft. of Open Area)

0.1 space per 10,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area (to closest whole number per 
Section 153)

1 space per 10,001-30,000 gr. sq. ft.

Per Table 151.1:

Per Table 166:

19,493 SQ.FT./250 = 78 sq.ft. required.

 78 sq.ft. provided on 4TH FLOOR roof deckGround Floor Ceiling Height. Unless otherwise established elsewhere in this Code:
Section 145.1 (4), (B):� � �Ground floor non-residential uses in all C-3, C-M, NCT, DTR, Chinatown 
Mixed Use, RSD, SLR, SLI, SPD, SSO, MUG, MUR, and MUO Districts shall have a minimum floor-to-floor 
height of 14 feet, as measured from grade.

1 sq. ft. per 250 sq. ft. of occupied floor area of new or added square footage

1 sq. ft. per 50 sq. ft. of occupied floor area of new, converted or added square footage

Project will provide a minimum of 1 diaper changing station at the basement and ground floor level 
that is accessible to both men and women

One Class 1 space for every 5,000 occupied square feet.

Minimum two spaces. One Class 1 space for every 15,000 
square feet of occupied floor area.

Minimum two spaces. One Class 2 space for every 2,500 square feet of 
occupied floor area.  19,493 sq. ft. / 2,500 = 8 Class 2 Spaces Required.  
8 Class 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

Minimum two spaces Required for Office use greater than 5,000. square feet / under 50,000 sq. ft.
2 Class 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIVE STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING OVER A BASEMENT w/ 
COMMERCIAL AND PARTIAL GARAGE.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED TO MEET NFPA 13 2010 EDITION:  LIGHT HAZARD-  THIS IS A 
COMMERCIAL BUILDING.  NOTE: SEWER CONNECTIONS TO FIRE SPRINKLER DRAINS ARE NOT 
PERMITTED IN AN ENCLOSED STAIRWAY.

FIRE ALARM TO MEET SECTION 310.10 CBC AND BE MONITORED TO CENTRAL STATION OVER 100 
HEADS.  SYSTEM TO BE UL CERTIFIED.

A STANDPIPE SYSTEM IS REQUIRED THROUGH OUT PER NFPA 13, PROVIDE OUTLET IN EACH  
STAIRWELL AT EACH LEVEL.  

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, OF 2A10BC RATING, TO BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL WITH A  MAXIMUM OF 
75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE FORM THE EXTINGUISHER. PLANS AND INSTALLATIONS TO MEET NFPA 
13 AS ABOVE AND SAN FRANCISCO FIRE  DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATE BULLETINS.  SEPARATE 
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PERMITS ARE REQUIRED.

THIS BUILDING IS B OCCUPANCY BUILDING OVER A S-2 PARKING GARAGE. PROVIDE A LOCK BOX 
PER FIRE DEPARTMENT DISTRICT INSPECTOR.  

LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS REQUIRED WITH GENERAL EXIT SIGNS.

DPW STREET IMPROVEMENT NOTES
DPW / BSM SITE MEETING REQUIRED;  CALL 415-554-7149 TO ARRANGE APPOINTMENT WITH 
INSPECTOR.

OFFICIAL SIDEWALK SLOPE IS 1/5" PER FOOT RISE FROM CURB GRADE TO PROPERTY LINE.  ALL 
ENTRANCES, BOTH PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR, SHALL MEET SIDEWALK GRADE. ALL RAMPING 
SHALL BE INSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE.  DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS MUST CONFORM TO CITY 
REQUIREMENTS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL BUREAU OF STREET USE & MAPPING @ 
415-554-6060.

ALL ENCROACHMENTS INTO OFFICIAL STREET OR SIDEWALK AREAS MUST BE GRANTED IN 
WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS OR BY RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS.  ALL RAMPING TO BE INSIDE PROPERTY LINE.

SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FROM BUREAU OF STREET USE & MAPPING FOR POTTED PLANTS & 
STREET TREES IN SIDEWALK AREAS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL 415-554-6700.

DPW / BSM SIGN-OFF REQUIRED ON JOB CARD PRIOR TO DBI FINAL.

ALL WORK IS SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS NOTED ON PENDING DPW STREET IMPROVEMENT 
PERMIT (WHERE APPLICABLE).

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITIES:

1.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE 2010 CBC AS AMENDED BY ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND 
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 24, DISABLED ACCESS 
COMPLIANCE REGULATIONS.

2.CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SITE INSPECTIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR ALL NEW AND DEMOLITION WORK, WHETHER DETAILED BY THE 
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, OR IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

3.ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AS 
CONFLICTS WITH ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING & 
UNDERPINNING AS NECESSARY; WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER 
SEPARATE PERMIT.

5.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE 
ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY UTILITY HOOK-UPS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTION / CAPPING 
OFF OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES  AND RE-CONNECTION WHERE RE-USE  IS 
POSSIBLE.

7.CONFIRM ALL WINDOW SIZES WITH ACTUAL / EXISTING ROUGH OPENING 
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.

8.SLOPE ALL FLOORS / ROOFS TO DRAIN A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER 1'-0", 
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY  NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROCURE STATE INDUSTRIAL SAFEY 
PERMIT FOR ANY WORK OVER 36' IN HEIGHT, INVOLVING EXCAVATION 
OVER 5' & AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED.

DRAWINGS:

1.DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS!  ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE 
SCALED DIMENSIONS.

2.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO "FACE OF STUD"  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
NOTED OTHERWISE.  EXISTING DIMENSIONS DENOTED BY "(E)" ARE TO 
"FACE OF EXISTING FINISH"  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  
ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3.LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE 
DRAWINGS. WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL 
DRAWINGS.

4.REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR INDICATIONS OF WINDOW 
OPERATION AND HANDING.

ASSEMBLIES: 
(SEE LEGEND FOR RATED WALL DESIGNATIONS AND OTHER WALL TYPES)

1.PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR WALL AND FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY 
BETWEEN ALL RESIDENTIAL UNITS.  SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS 
FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD DETAILS FOR COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 
DESCRIPTIONS.

2.PROVIDE MINIMUM 50 STC AND IIC REQUIREMENT AT ALL UNITS AT 
FLOORS,CEILINGS, AND WALLS. SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR 
DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.

3.INSULATE ALL ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS:  
R-30 AT ROOFS, R-13 AT WALLS, R-19 AT FLOORS; MINIMUM, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE TITLE 24, ENERGY COMPLIANCE 
STATEMENT MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST FOR SPECIFIC 
REQUIREMENTS.

4.PROVIDE VENTILATION OF ALL JOIST, STUD AND RAFTER SPACES 
ENCLOSED BY BUILDING ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED 
AREAS INCLUDING:ATTICS, BASEMENTS, ROOFS, SOFFITS, PARAPET AND 
RAILING WALLS, ETC.

5.ALL DOORS BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH WEATHER-STRIPPING AND THRESHOLDS.

6.ALL PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS (INDICATED ON DRAWINGS BY "   ") 
SHALL BE STEEL SASH WITH FIXED WIRE GLASS, WITH SPRINKLER HEAD 
PROTECTION PER S.F. BUILDING CODE SECTION 503.5.

7.PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD (MR GWB) ON 
ALL BATHROOM WALLS.  DO NOT USE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER 
BEHIND MR GWB.  PROVIDE 30 POUND ROOFING FELT BEHIND FINISH 
SURFACE OF ALL TUB / SHOWER SURROUNDS, LAPPING ALL SEAMS.  DO 
NOT USE MR GWB ON BATHROOM CEILINGS; USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB.

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL:

1. MECHANICAL  AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHOWN ON DRAWINGS  IS 
SCHEMATIC IN  NATURE:  CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FINAL LAYOUT WITH 
ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

3. PARKING GARAGE(S), CORRIDORS AND STAIRS SHALL BE VENTILATED 
AS REQUIRED PER CODE.

4. PROVIDE EMERGENCY / EXIT LIGHTING AT ALL EXIT PATHS OF TRAVEL 
AS REQUIRED PER CODE.

5. ALL INTERIOR COMMON AREA LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH SWITCHING VIA CENTRAL PHOTO-ELECTRIC SENSOR 
WITH TIMER CLOCK SWITCH OVERRIDE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

6. PARKING GARAGE(S) AND ALL OTHER COMMON AREAS, NOT SERVED BY 
DAY LIGHTING WINDOWS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRIC LIGHTING 
24 HOURS PER DAY, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN DAMP LOCATIONS TO BE GROUND 
FAUL INTERRUPTER (GFI) AS REQUIRED PER CODE.

WATERPROOFING:

1.ALL SHEET METAL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT 
EDITION OF S.M.A.C.N.A. STANDARDS.

2.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW AND 
DOOR HEADS:  INSTALL UNDER EXTERIOR SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER 
AND BUILDING PAPER, AND OVER HEAD FRAME OF ALL NEW DOORS AND 
WINDOWS.
  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FLASHING MEMBRANE PER STANDARD WINDOW 
FLASHING DETAIL (SEE DETAIL SHEETS) AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR 
OPENINGS.

3.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF 
CONDITIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PERIMETER EDGES, 
VALLEYS, PARAPET CAPS, WALL / ROOF INTERSECTIONS, ROOF 
PENETRATIONS, ETC.  SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

4.ALL NEW EXTERIOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 
MOISTURE BARRIER OF OF TWO LAYERS OF 15 POUND (GRADE D) 
BUILDING PAPER

EXISTING SITE HAS A TWO STORY BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES CONT'D:

STALLS PROVIDED: 20 (10 INDEPENDENTLY ACCESSIBLE STACKER STALLS)
04 SURFACE STALLS 
01 HANDICAP VAN STALL

25 TOTAL INDEPENDANT PARKING STALLS < 32 STALLS ALLOWABLE

The Mixed Use-Office (MUO) runs predominantly along the 2nd Street corridor in the South of Market 
area. The MUO is designed to encourage office uses and housing, as well as small-scale light industrial 
and arts activities. Nighttime entertainment is permitted as a conditional use. Dwelling units and group 
housing are permitted, while demolition or conversion of existing dwelling units or group housing 
requires conditional use authorization. Family-sized housing is encouraged.
Office, general commercial, most retail, production, distribution, and repair uses are also 
principal permitted uses. Large hotel, adult entertainment and heavy industrial uses are not permitted.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
PROJECT WILL COMPLY STORMWATER DESIGN GUIDELINES AND  WILL SUBMIT A STORM WATER 
CONTROL PLAN TO THE SFPUC FOR REVIEW.

All retail in the Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Districts where any portion of the parcel is less than 
1/4 mile from 3rd Streets.  P up to one for each 1,500 square feet of gross floor area.

Car-Share Parking. Any off-street parking space dedicated for use as a car-share parking space, as 
defined in Section 166, shall not be credited toward the total parking permitted as accessory in this 
Section

01 CAR SHARE STALL PROVIDED

Office:

01 CAR SHARE STALL REQUIRED PER 25-49 STALLS PROVIDED

Retail: Per Table: 152.1

Per Section 155.2 Retail:  Class 1 

Office: Class 1

Retail: 

Office:

Retail: 

Office:

Per Table 135.3

Per Section 168

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

Retail: Class 2

OFFICE: Class 2

PROJECT LOCATION: 
ZONING DISTRICT:

HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT:
SPECIAL USE DISTRICT:

SPECIAL SIGN DISTRICT:

77 FEDERAL STREET
MUO: MIXED OFFICE USE, EASTERN NEIGHBORHOODS
65-X
NONE
SOUTH OF MARKET MIXED USE DISTRICT CODE:607.2

SETBACKS:
COSTAL ZONE:

PORT:
LIMITED AND NONCONFORMING USE:

REDEVELOPMENT AREA:
PRESERVATION:

NONE
NOT IN COSTAL ZONE
NOT UNDER JURISDICTION
NONE
NONE
SOUTH END HD- FOUND INELLIGIBLE TO BE CONTRIBUTORY

8,047 SQ.FT.
8,000 SQ.FT.
16,047 SQ.FT.

LOT AREA

=.37 ACRES

5 * 16,047 SQ.FT. = 80,235 GR.SQ.FT. (max. allowable gross square footage)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

.07 * 49,840 SQ.FT. = 3,488 SQ.FT. MAX. ALLOWABLE 

VEHICULAR PARKING:

LOADING:

49,840 GR. SQ.FT./10,000 *.1= .49 

GROSS BUILDING AREA:

(EXCLUDES VEHICLE AND SERV. 
PRKG AND  AND CAR SHARE AND 
DRIVE RAMP)

TOTA AREA:      72,471 GR.SQ.FT

185 SQ.FT. PER CAR ALLOWABLE
3,488 SQ.FT./185 SQ.FT.= 18 STALLS MAX. ALLOWABLE

TOTA AREA:  72,471 GR.SQ.FT < 80,235 GR.SQ.FT. BUILDING COMPLIES

BICYCLE PARKING:

36 CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING SPACE PROVIDED 

9 CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED.
79 ADDITIONAL STALLS PROVIDED

BASEMENT LEVEL:

FIRST FLOOR:

TOTAL RETAIL:

SECOND FLOOR:
THIRD FLOOR:

FOURTH FLOOR:
FIFTH FLOOR:

ROOF:

  8,789 GR.SQ.FT. 

13,842 GR.SQ.FT.

22,631 GR.SQ.FT 

14,952 GR.SQ.FT. 
13,840 GR.SQ.FT
10,524 GR.SQ.FT.
10,524 GR.SQ.FT.
         0 GR.SQ.FT.

TOTA  OFFICE:      49,840 GR.SQ.FT

RETAIL (FITNESS)

RETAIL (FITNESS)

OFFICE
OFFICE
OFFICE
OFFICE

USEAREA

22,631 / 1,500 SQ.FT. = 15 MAXIMUM STALLS ALLOWABLE 

FLOOR COMMENTS

TOTAL STALLS MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE = 15 + 18 = 33 
STALLS

ONE FREIGHT LOADING STALL OR TWO SERVICE VEHICLES STALLS REQ'D.
10,000 GR.SQ.FT. < 22,631 GR.SQ.FT. < 30,000 GR.SQ.FT.

2 SERVICE VEHICLE STALLS  REQ'D.
2 SERVICE VEHICLE STALLS PROVIDED 

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

TOTAL:

124 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

NO FREIGHT LOADING STALL REQ'D.

(EXCLUDES BICYCLE PARKING)
(EXCLUDES BICYCLE PARKING)
(EXCLUDES BICYCLE PARKING)
(EXCLUDES BICYCLE PARKING)

DIAPER CHANGING STATION:

43,102 SQ.FT. / 5,000.SQ.FT.= 9 STALL REQUIRED

19,493 .SQ.FT. / 15,000.SQ.FT.= 2 STALLS REQUIRED

(EXCLUDES  MECH. AND BICYCLE 
PRK'G)

6,324 gr.sq.ft

1,635 gr.sq. ft

575 gr sq ft
575 gr sq ft
575 gr sq ft
575 gr sq ft

10,259 gr sq ft

13,065 flr area-occupied
12,263
  8,887
  8,887
43,102

  7,397 flr area-occupied
12,096

2ND
3RD
4TH
5TH

BASEMENT
GROUND

PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 124:  MUG, MUO, MUR, UMU, 
PDR-1-B, PDR-1-D, PDR-1-G, and PDR-2 in a 65 or 68 foot height 
district = 5.0 to 1
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2- HOUR WALL - CONCRETE 90 MINUTE 
RATED WINDOW ASSEMBLY

WALL LEGEND:
NON RATED WALL (TYP. U.O.N.)

1-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. 90 MINUTE 
RATED WINDOW ASSEMBLY

SYMBOL LEGEND:

LEGEND
ONE-WAY SWITCH

TWO-WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

24 HOUR TIMERSWITCH

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

FLOOR DUPLEX RECPT.
W/ REMOVABLE
FLUSH COVER

FOURPLEX RECEPT.

DIRECT CONNECTION 
RECEPTACLE

RECEPTACLE STRIP
(OUTLETS @ 6" O.C.)

240: 220/240 VOLT
WP: WATERPROOF
CA: ABOVE COUNTER

SURFACE-MOUNTED INCANDESCENT 
LIGHT FIXTURE AT WALL.  
PC=PULL CHAIN, LV=LOW VOLTAGE

SURFACE-MOUNTED INCANDESCENT 
LIGHT FIXTURE AT CEILING.  
PC=PULL CHAIN, LV=LOW VOLTAGE

SURFACE-MOUNTED COMPACT 
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
AT WALL.  LV=LOW VOLTAGE

SURFACE-MOUNTED COMPACT
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
AT CEILING.  LV=LOW VOLTAGE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE AT CEILING. 
(H: HEAT LAMP  LV:  LOW VOLT.)

RECESSED COMPACT FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE AT CEILING. 

UNDER CABINET FLUOR.
LIGHT STRIP

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

HALOGEN TRACK LIGHT 
FIXTURE

RECESS MOUNTED
ELEC. PANEL BOX

T.V. OUTLET; VIACOM
COMPATIBLE CABLE

TELEPHONE RECEPT.
 (W:  WALL MTD.)

INTERCOM

SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR (AC POWERED 
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP U.O.N.)

THERMOSTAT

DOOR BELL

IN-SINK TRASH 
DISPOSAL

GAS METER

ELECTRIC METER

EXHAUST FAN

WATER CONNECTION
AS REQUIRED

HOSE BIB

GAS HOOK-UP

FLOOR SUPPLY

FLOOR RETURN

CEILING SUPPLY

CEILING RETURN

WALL/TOE SPACE 
SUPPLY
WALL/TOE SPACE
RETURN

LIGHTED EXIT SIGN W/
BATTERY BACK-UP

INCANDESCENT TRACK 
LIGHT FIXTURE

ELECTRIC WALL 
HEATER

FLOOR DRAIN.  MAXIMUM 
SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" 
PER FOOT IN ADA 
ACCESSIBLE AREAS

SECURITY ALARM

SECURITY ALARM
PANEL BOX

T

A

G

E

H H H

A

W

HB

G

IC

SD

EXIT

TV

3

T

D

D

EH

CEILING HEATERH

ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER

BEDROOM

BATHROOM

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE 
BATHROOM
KITCHEN 
LIVING 
DINNING ROOM

FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
FDC

DRESSING AREA

LAUNDRY KITCHEN 
BATHROOM EXHAUST

DOWNSPOUT

"Z"  DUCT

802

BOILER
 RM.

BR

K/L/D

WC

AWC

DA

FD

D.S.

ZD

& AND KIT. KITCHEN 
< ANGLE LNDG LANDING 
@ AT LAV. LAVATORY 
A. ANCHOR BOLT LT. LIGHT 

A.C. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MAX. MAXIMUM 
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL M.C. MEDECINE CABINET 

A.D. AREA DRAIN MECH. MECHANICAL 
ADJ ADJACENT MFR. MANUFACTURER 

ALUM ALUMINUM MIN. MINIMUM 
AUTO AUTOMATIC MTD. MOUNTED 
BALC BALCONY MTL METAL 

BD BOARD MULL MULLION 
BLD BUILDING N/A NOT APPLICABLE 
BM BEAM NIC NOT IN CONTRACT 

B.O.C. BOTTOM OF CURB NTS NOT TO SCALE 
BTM. BOTTOM O/ OVER 

B.S.W. BACK OF SIDEWALK O.C ON CENTER 
BTWN BETWEEN OFF. OFFICE 
CABT. CABINET O.H. OVERHANG 

CEM. PLAS. CEMENT PLASTER/STUCCO OPNG. OPENING 
C.J. CONTROL JOINT PERF. PERFORATED 
CL CENTERLINE PL. PROPERTY LINE 

CLG. CEILING PLAS. LAM. PLASCTIC LAMINATE 
CLKG. CAULKING P.O. PARTIALY OPERABLE 

CL CLOSET P.T. PRESSURE TREATED, OR, POST 
TENSIONED 

CLR CLEAR PTD. PAINTED 
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PWD. PLYWOOD 
COL. COLUMN R. RISER 

CONC. CONCRETE REC RECESSED 
CONN. CONNECTION REF REFRIGERATOR 
CONT. CONTINUOUS REINF REINFORCED 

CONST. CONSTRUCTION REQD REQUIRED 
CNTR. COUNTER RM ROOM 
CSMT. CASEMENT RO ROUGH OPENING 

D. DRYER RWL RAIN WTAER LEADER 
DA DRESSING AREA S.A.D SEE ARCHITECTURAL 

DRAWINGS 
DBL. DOUBLE S.A.F. SELF ADHERED FLASHING 
DET. DETAIL SC SOLID CORE 
DIA. DIAMETER S.C.D SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS 
DIM. DIMENSION SCH SCHEDULE 
DR. DOOR SEC SECTION 
D.S. DOWNSPOUT S.E.D SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 
DWG DRAWING S.F SUBFLOOR 

EA EACH S.G. SAFETY GLAZING 
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT SH SHELF 

ELEV. ELEVATION SHT SHEET 
ELECT. ELECTRICAL SIM. SIMILAR 
ENCL. ENCLOSURE S.L.D. SEE LANSCAPE DRAWINGS 
E.P. ELECTRICAL PANEL S.M. SHEET METAL 
EQ EQUAL S.M.D. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS 

EQPT EQUIPMENT S.P. STANDPIPE 
EXT. EXTERIIOR S.P.D. SE PLUMBING DRAWINGS 
F.A.I. FRESH AIR INTAKE SPECS. SPECIFICATIONS 
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OFFICE
1,832 sq.ft.

101

DOOR LABEL CORESSPONDS 
TO ROOM NUMBER. SEE 
DOOR SCHED.

ROOOM NUMBER

ROOM NAME

(CBC) OCCUPIABLE AREA

101
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN SECOND FLOOR PLAN

THIRD FLOOR PLAN FOURTH FLOOR PLAN FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
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UP

ELEV

UP

UP

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELEV

UP DN

UP

UP

DN

UP

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

UP DN

UP

DN

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

UP DN

UP

DN

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

UP DN

UP

DN

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

DN

UP

DN

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

001
GARAGE

002
FITNESS

005

ELV. 
LOBBY

STAIR #3

006
LOADING

004
DRIVE RAMP

STAIR #2 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

STAIR #1 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

003
TRASH

007

BABY 
CHANGING 
STATION

103
FITNESS

STAIR #3

101
ELV. LOBBY

100
FOYER

RECEPT.

102
BIKE STOR.

STAIR #1 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

106

BABY 
CHANGING 
STATION

105
VESTIBULE

104
Mech.

204
2ND FLOOR OFFCE

203
MEN'S.

202
WOMEN'S.

201
jan.

200
MAINT.

205
bike parking.

STAIR #2 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

206
MEN'S

6 LOCKERS 
& SHOWER

207
WOMEN'S

6 LOCKERS & SHOWER

303
MEN'S.

302
WOMEN'S.300

MAINT.

304
OFFCE

305
bike parking.

301
jan.

STAIR #2 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

STAIR #1 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

306
DECK

403
MEN'S.

402
WOMEN'S.

404
OFFCE

D408
DECK

405
bike parking.

401
Jan.

D407
DECK

400
MAINT.

STAIR #2 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

D406

open spacedeck

STAIR #1 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

504
OFFCE

503
MEN'S.

500
MAINT.

505
bike parking.

502
WOMEN'S.

401
Jan.

STAIR #2 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

STAIR #1 
(2-hr fire 
barrier)

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2ELV#
hoistway:hoisthoi
8'-8"x-8"
8'-0""

005

ELV.ELV.V
LOBBYLO BY

UP

UP

ELEVELEVELEVELEVELEVELEVELEVELEVELEVELEVELEV

002
FITNESS

STAIR #3

STAIR #1
(2-hr fire
barrier)

007

BABY
CHANGING 
STATIONTATION

UP DN

UP

DN

ELV#1
hoistway:
8'-8"x
8'-0"

ELV#2ELV#
hoistway:hoisthoi
8'-8"x-8"
8'-0""

204
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4,903 GR.SQ.FT.

696 GR.SQ.FT.

725 GR.SQ.FT.

365 GR.SQ.FT.

7,645 GR.SQ.FT

575 GR.SQ.FT.

575 GR.SQ.FT.

12,263 GR.SQ.FT.

743 GR. 
SQ.FT.

365 
GR.SQ.FT.

184 
GR.SQ.FT.

290 
GR.SQ.FT.

552 
GR.SQ.FT.

365 
GR.SQ.FT.

184 
GR.SQ.FT.

290 
GR.SQ.FT.

552 
GR.SQ.FT.

425 
GR.SQ.FT.

184 
GR.SQ.FT.

290 
GR.SQ.FT.

552 
GR.SQ.FT.

425 
GR.SQ.FT.

184 
GR.SQ.FT.

290 
GR.SQ.FT.

552 
GR.SQ.FT.

365 
GR.SQ.FT.

184 
GR.SQ.FT.

290 
GR.SQ.FT.

552 
GR.SQ.FT.

186 GR.SQ.FT. 186 GR.SQ.FT. 186 GR.SQ.FT.

186 GR.SQ.FT.

770 GR. SQ.FT.

910 GR.SQ.FT.

12,295 GR.SQ.FT.

865 GR. SQ.FT.

365 
GR.SQ.FT.

184 
GR.SQ.FT.

341 
GR.SQ.FT.

182 
GR.SQ.FT.

 INCLUDED

7,645 gr.sq.ft

  
365 gr.sq.ft.     

   
 

    
    256 gr.sq.ft

182 gr.sq.ft
    

341 gr.sq.ft
    

8,789 gr.sq.ft

FITNESS & STAIR #3

GARAGE & CAR SHARE
TRASH
LOADING

CIRCULATION
DRIVE RAMP
STAIR #1
STAIR #2

ELEVATOR & LOBBY

TOTAL

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

EXCLUDED

 
    
 4,903 gr.sq.ft
    
    696 gr.sq.ft
 

    725 gr.sq.ft
     

6,324 gr.sq.ft

GROSS AREA

FLOOR AREA OCCUPIED

FITNESS 7,397 sq.ft. FITNESS

GROSS AREA  INCLUDED

12,295 gr.sq.ft
  910 gr.sq.ft 
160 gr.sq ft

  

 
    
    

295 gr.sq.ft
182 gr.sq.ft  

   
13,842 gr.sq ft

FITNESS & STAIR #3
FOYER & LOBBY

ELEVATOR 

MECH.
BICYCLE PARKING

CIRCULATION
STAIR #1 & VEST.

STAIR #2

TOTAL

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

EXCLUDED

 

    
 

    770 gr.sq.ft
865 gr.sq.ft

    
  

1,635 gr.sq. ft

12,096 sq.ft.

FLOOR AREA OCCUPIED

GROSS AREA  INCLUDED

12,263 gr.sq.ft
     552 gr.sq.ft
     290 gr.sq.ft

  

    
     186 gr.sq.ft
     184 gr.sq.ft
     
     365 gr.sq.ft
   
13,840 gr sq ft

OPEN OFFICE
BATHROOM

MAINTENANCE

BICYCLE PARKING

CIRCULATION
STAIR #1
STAIR #2

 
ELEVATOR & LOBBY

TOTAL

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

 EXCLUDED

  
     575 gr.sq.ft

    
     

   
    575 gr sq ft

OPEN OFFICE 12,263 sq.ft.

575 GR.SQ.FT.

8,887 GR.SQ.FT.

1,562 GR.SQ.FT.

 INCLUDED

OPEN OFFICE
BATHROOM
MAINTENANCE.
LOCKERS &SHOWER

BICYCLE PARKING

CIRCULATION
STAIR #1
STAIR #2
 
ELEVATOR & LOBBY

TOTAL

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

 EXCLUDED

  
   
  575 gr.sq.ft

    
     

   
    575 gr sq ft

OPEN OFFICE

GROSS AREA

OPEN OFFICE

OPEN OFFICE
BATHROOM

MAINTENANCE

BICYCLE PARKING

CIRCULATION
STAIR #1
STAIR #2

 
ELEVATOR & LOBBY

TOTAL

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

 EXCLUDED

  
     575 gr.sq.ft

    
     

   
    575 gr sq ft

GROSS AREA  INCLUDED

  8,887 gr.sq.ft
     552 gr.sq.ft
     290 gr.sq.ft

  

    
     186 gr.sq.ft
     184 gr.sq.ft
     
     425 gr.sq.ft
   
10,524 gr sq ft

8,887 sq.ft.OPEN OFFICE

OPEN OFFICE
BATHROOM

MAINTENANCE

BICYCLE PARKING

CIRCULATION
STAIR #1
STAIR #2
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     425 gr.sq.ft
   
10,524 gr sq ft

8,887 sq.ft.
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13,065 GR.SQ.FT.

 INCLUDED
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     552 gr.sq.ft
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GR.SQ.FT.
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940 GR.SQ.FT.
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GR.SQ.FT.
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Federal St. – Looking  S.E. 100’  Away  



Federal St. – Looking  E. 35’  Away  



Federal St. – Looking  W. 35’ Away



De Boom St. – Looking  N.E. 80’  Away



De Boom St. – Looking  E. 35’  Away



De Boom St. – Looking  W. 35’  Away



Looking Down Federal St. From 2nd St. 



Looking Down De Boom St. From 2nd St.
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